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Appendix C Landmark Envirocheck Report

Mineral Resource Assessment

Appendix C: Consultation Information
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Groundwater Vulnerability
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L Specified Site £, Gpecifiad Buffer(s) ¥ Bearing Reference Point
D Slice Map ID

Agency and Hydrological

Bedrock Aquifers Superficial Aquifers
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.Med\‘um Vulnerability, .Med\'um Vulnerability,

Principal Aquifer Principal Aquifer
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Bedrock Aquifer Designation
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Agency and Hydrological
Geological Classes
Principal Aquifer
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Site Area (Ha): 61.13
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Superficial Aquifer Designation

General
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Geological Classes
Principal Aquifer

Secondary A Acquifer

Secondary B Aquifer

Unproductive Strata

OF EEE

Unknown

X Bearing Reference Point
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Unknown (Lakes and Landslip)
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Datasheet
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Order Number:
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Customer Reference:
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Slice:
A

Site Area (Ha):
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Search Buffer (m):
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Site Detalls:
Site at 355440, 424740

Client Details:

Mr R Panter

Waterman Infrastructure & Environment Ltd
Waterman Group

5th Floor

1 Cornwall Street

Birmingham

West Midlands

B3 2DX
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Geological 57
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Introduction

The Environment Act 1995 has made site sensitivity a key issue, as the legislation pays as much attention to the pathways by which contamination could spread, and to the
vulnerable targets of contamination, as it does the potential sources of contamination.

For this reason, Landmark's Site Sensitivity maps and Datasheet(s) place great emphasis on statutory data provided by the Environment Agency/Natural Resources Wales and
the Scottish Environment Protection Agency; it also incorporates data from Natural England (and the Scottish and Welsh equivalents) and Local Authorities; and highlights
hydrogeological features required by environmental and geotechnical consultants. It does not include any information concerning past uses of land. The datasheet is produced by
querying the Landmark database to a distance defined by the client from a site boundary provided by the client.

In this datasheet the National Grid References (NGRs) are rounded to the nearest 10m in accordance with Landmark’s agreements with a number of Data Suppliers.

Copyright Notice

© Landmark Information Group Limited 2022. The Copyright on the information and data and its format as contained in this Envirocheck® Report (“Report") is the property of
Landmark Information Group Limited ("Landmark") and several other Data Providers, including (but not limited to) Ordnance Survey, British Geological Survey, the Environment
Agency/Natural Resources Wales and Natural England, and must not be reproduced in whole or in part by photocopying or any other method. The Report is supplied under
Landmark’s Terms and Conditions accepted by the Customer.

A copy of Landmark's Terms and Conditions can be found with the Index Map for this report. Additional copies of the Report may be obtained from Landmark, subject to
Landmark’s charges in force from time to time. The Copyright, design rights and any other intellectual rights shall remain the exclusive property of Landmark and /or other Data
providers, whose Copyright material has been included in this Report.

© Environment Agency & United Kingdom Research and Innovation 2022. © Natural Resources Wales & United Kingdom Research and Innovation 2022.

Natural England Copyright Notice

Site of Special Scientific Interest, National Nature Reserve, Ramsar, Special Protection Area, Special Conservation Area, Marine Nature Reserve data (derived from Ordnance
Survey 1:10000 raster) is provided by, and used with the permission of, Natural England who retain the copyright and Intellectual Property Rights for the data.

Scottish Natural Heritage Copyright
Contains SNH information licensed under the Open Government Licence v3.0.
Ove Arup Copyright Notice

The Mining Instability data was obtained on licence from Ove Arup & Partners Limited (for further information, contact mining.review@arup.com). No reproduction or further use of
such Data is to be made without the prior written consent of Ove Arup & Partners Limited. The supplied Mining Instability data is derived from publicly available records and other
third party sources and neither Ove Arup & Partners nor Landmark warrant the accuracy or completeness of such information or data.

Stantec Copyright Notice

The cavity data presented has been extracted from the PBA (now Stantec UK Ltd) enhanced version of the original DEFRA national cavity databases. Stantec UK Ltd retain the
copyright & intellectual property rights in the data. Whilst all reasonable efforts are made to check that the information contained in the cavity databases is accurate we do not
warrant that the data is complete or error free. The information is based upon our own researches and those collated from a number of external sources and is continually being
augmented and updated by Stantec UK Ltd. In no event shall Stantec UK Ltd or Landmark be liable for any loss or damage including, without limitation, indirect or consequential
loss or damage arising from the use of this data.

Radon Potential dataset Copyright Notice
Information supplied from a joint dataset compiled by The British Geological Survey and Public Health England.
Natural Resources Wales Copyright Notice

Contains Natural Resources Wales information © Natural Resources Wales and Database Right. All rights Reserved. Contains Ordnance Survey Data. Ordnance Survey Licence
number 100019741. Crown Copyright and Database Right. Contains Natural Resources Wales information © Natural Resources Wales and Database Right. All rights Reserved.
Some features of this information are based on digital spatial data licensed from the Centre for Ecology & Hydrology © NERC (CEH). Defra, Met Office and DARD Rivers Agency
© Crown copyright. © Cranfield University. © James Hutton Institute. Contains OS data © Crown copyright and database right 2022. Land & Property Services © Crown copyright
and database right.

Report Version v53.0
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Envirocheck

® LANDMARK INFORMATION GROUP Summary
Data Type NEﬁngeer OnSite | 0to250m | 251 to 500m (53; o ;8882)

Agency & Hydrological

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility pg 1l Yes Yes Yes n/a

Contaminated Land Register Entries and Notices

Discharge Consents pg 6 4 12 9
Prosecutions Relating to Controlled Waters n/a n/a n/a
Enforcement and Prohibition Notices

Integrated Pollution Controls pg 12 2
Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls pg 12 5 5
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control Enforcements

Nearest Surface Water Feature Yes

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters pg 14 1 17 6 14
Prosecutions Relating to Authorised Processes

Registered Radioactive Substances

River Quality pg 20 1

River Quality Biology Sampling Points

River Quality Chemistry Sampling Points

Substantiated Pollution Incident Register pg 20 2

Water Abstractions pg 20 4 4 16 (*11)

Water Industry Act Referrals pg 29 1

Groundwater Vulnerability Map pg 29 Yes n/a n/a n/a

Groundwater Vulnerability - Soluble Rock Risk n/a n/a n/a

Groundwater Vulnerability - Local Information n/a n/a n/a
Bedrock Aquifer Designations pg 30 Yes n/a n/a n/a

Superficial Aquifer Designations pg 30 Yes n/a n/a n/a

Source Protection Zones

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences pg 30 Yes n/a n/a
Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences pg 31 Yes n/a n/a

Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences n/a n/a
Flood Water Storage Areas n/a n/a
Flood Defences n/a n/a

OS Water Network Lines pg 31 38 56 26 45

Order Number: 289775268_1_1 Date: 14-Jan-2022 rpr_ec_datasheet v53.0 A Landmark Information Group Service



Envirocheck

® LANDMARK INFORMATION GROUP® Summary

Page . 501 to 1000m
Data Type Number On Site 0to 250m | 251 to 500m (up to 2000m)

Waste

BGS Recorded Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites pg 50 1 1

Integrated Pollution Control Registered Waste Sites

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Landfill Boundaries) pg 50 1

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations) pg 50 1 2

Local Authority Landfill Coverage 2 n/a n/a n/a

Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites pg 51 1 1

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water) pg 51 1 1 1 1

Potentially Infilled Land (Water) pg 51 7 17 22 35

Registered Landfill Sites

Registered Waste Transfer Sites pg 56 1

Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites

Hazardous Substances

Control of Major Accident Hazards Sites (COMAH)

Explosive Sites

Notification of Installations Handling Hazardous Substances (NIHHS)

Planning Hazardous Substance Consents

Planning Hazardous Substance Enforcements

Order Number: 289775268_1_1 Date: 14-Jan-2022 rpr_ec_datasheet v53.0 A Landmark Information Group Service



Envirocheck

® LANDMARK INFORMATION GROUP® Summary
Data Type NEﬁngeer OnSite | 0to250m | 251 to 500m (53; o ;8882)

Geological

BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology pg 57 Yes n/a n/a n/a

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry pg 57 Yes Yes Yes Yes

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites pg 58 10 1 1

BGS Urban Soil Chemistry

BGS Urban Soil Chemistry Averages

CBSCB Compensation District n/a n/a n/a

Coal Mining Affected Areas n/a n/a n/a

Mining Instability n/a n/a n/a

Man-Made Mining Cavities

Natural Cavities

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain n/a n/a

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards pg 60 Yes Yes n/a n/a

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards pg 60 Yes n/a n/a

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards n/a n/a

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards pg 61 Yes Yes n/a n/a

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards pg 61 Yes Yes n/a n/a

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards pg 62 Yes Yes n/a n/a

Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas n/a n/a n/a

Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures n/a n/a n/a

Industrial Land Use

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries pg 63 14 26 88

Fuel Station Entries pg 74 1

Points of Interest - Commercial Services pg 75 1 9 34

Points of Interest - Education and Health

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production pg 79 4 6 26

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure pg 82 3 4

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental pg 82 3

Gas Pipelines

Underground Electrical Cables

Order Number: 289775268_1_1 Date: 14-Jan-2022 rpr_ec_datasheet v53.0 A Landmark Information Group Service



Envirocheck

® LANDMARK INFORMATION GROUP® Summary

Page . 501 to 1000m
Data Type Number On Site 0to 250m | 251 to 500m (up to 2000m)

Sensitive Land Use

Ancient Woodland

Areas of Adopted Green Belt pg 83 1 1

Areas of Unadopted Green Belt

Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty

Environmentally Sensitive Areas

Forest Parks

Local Nature Reserves pg 83 1

Marine Nature Reserves

National Nature Reserves

National Parks

Nitrate Sensitive Areas

Nitrate Vulnerable Zones

Ramsar Sites

Sites of Special Scientific Interest

Special Areas of Conservation

Special Protection Areas

World Heritage Sites

Order Number: 289775268_1_1 Date: 14-Jan-2022 rpr_ec_datasheet v53.0 A Landmark Information Group Service



Envirocheck

® LANDMARK INFORMATION GROUP®

Agency & Hydrological

Quadrant =i g
Map i Reference Ds_tlmate c G
D Details (Compass : |stanS<_:e ontact NGR
Direction) | From Site

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A12NE 0 1 356050
(E) 424550

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface A16NW 0 1 355550
(NE) 425000

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface A11SW 0 1 355100
(SW) 424200

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A15SE 0 1 355450
(NE) 424750

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A12SE 0 1 355950
(E) 424273

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A16NW 0 1 355600
(NE) 425000

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A15NE 0 1 355500
(NE) 425000

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A15SE 0 1 355500
(NE) 424700

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface A15NW 0 1 355161
(N) 425000

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface A1INW 0 1 355161
(N) 424350

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A11SW 0 1 355161
(SE) 424273

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A1INW 0 1 355050
(NW) 424400

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur A12NE 2 1 356050
(E) 424500

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A12SW 5 1 355550
(E) 424150

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A16SE 11 1 355950
(NE) 424650

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface A16SW 13 1 355550
(NE) 424950

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface A11SW 13 1 355000
(W) 424273

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A1INW 16 1 355000
(NW) 424350

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur A12SE 18 1 355950
(E) 424250

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur A16SE 26 1 355900
(NE) 424700

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A16SW 30 1 355800
(NE) 424700

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur A16SW 35 1 355800
(NE) 424750

Order Number: 289775268 _1 1 Date: 14-Jan-2022 rpr_ec_datasheet v53.0 A Landmark Information Group Service
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Envirocheck

® LANDMARK INFORMATION GROUP®

Agency & Hydrological

Quadrant =i g
Map i Reference Ds_tlmate c G
D Details (Compass : |stanS<_:e ontact NGR
Direction) | From Site

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A12SW 38 1 355850
(E) 424200

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface A15NW 51 1 355000
(N) 425000

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A12SE 61 1 356100
(E) 424300

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur A16SE 64 1 356100
(E) 424650

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur A12SW 86 1 355850
(E) 424000

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur A12SE 88 1 355900
(E) 424150

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A16NW 89 1 355700
(NE) 425150

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur A12SW 92 1 355850
(E) 424150

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur A16SE 105 1 356100
(NE) 424700

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur A16SW 107 1 355750
(NE) 424800

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface A16SW 108 1 355700
(NE) 424850

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A12NE 110 1 356150
(E) 424450

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur A16SE 121 1 356000
(NE) 424750

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur A16SW 126 1 355800
(NE) 424800

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur A12SE 129 1 356050
(E) 424200

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A16SW 131 1 355650
(NE) 424850

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A16SW 134 1 355750
(NE) 424850

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A16SE 135 1 356050
(NE) 424750

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A12SW 140 1 355850
(E) 424100

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A11SE 143 1 355300
(SE) 424000

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A15NW 156 1 355100
(N) 425250

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur A12SW 157 1 355800
(E) 424100
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BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A15NW 167 1 354900
(N) 425150

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A16SE 169 1 356000
(NE) 424800

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level ABNW 178 1 355650
(SE) 423950

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur A12SW 183 1 355700
(SE) 424000

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur A16SE 184 1 356050
(NE) 424800

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur A12SW 190 1 355850
(E) 424050

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur (E) 196 1 356250
424550

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur (E) 196 1 356250
424600

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level (E) 201 1 356250
424500

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur (E) 201 1 356250
424650

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur A12SE 202 1 356200
(E) 424300

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A12SW 202 1 355750
(SE) 424000

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur (E) 208 1 356250
424450

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur A12SW 211 1 355750
(E) 424050

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level (E) 217 1 356250
424700

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level (E) 219 1 356250
424400

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A12SE 222 1 356200
(E) 424273

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A10SE 227 1 354800
(W) 424150

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur (E) 233 1 356250
424300

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A12SE 241 1 356200
(E) 424250

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A16SE 243 1 356200
(NE) 424800

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A16NE 251 1 355950
(NE) 425100
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BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level (E) 257 1 356300
424450

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level (E) 267 1 356300
424400

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level (E) 268 1 356250
424273

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level (N) 272 1 355050
425350

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level (NE) 276 1 356250
424800

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur (E) 280 1 356300
424350

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur A12SE 285 1 356200
(E) 424150

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A16SE 285 1 356200
(NE) 424850

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level (NE) 285 1 356300
424750

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur ABNW 288 1 355800
(SE) 423950

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface (E) 300 1 356350
424500

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level (E) 306 1 356250
424200

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level (E) 306 1 356350
424450

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface (NE) 313 1 356250
424850

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur (E) 316 1 356350
424400

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level ATNW 323 1 354950
(SW) 423850

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level ABNW 323 1 355800
(SE) 423900

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur (E) 329 1 356250
424150

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A16SE 342 1 356100
(NE) 424950

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level (E) 346 1 356400
424500

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur ABNE 347 1 355950
(SE) 423850

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur (E) 353 1 356250
424100
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BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level ABNW 354 1 355650
(SE) 423750

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A16SE 357 1 356150
(NE) 424950

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level ABNW 357 1 355750
(SE) 423800

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level (E) 360 1 356350
424273

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A7TNW 363 1 355050
(S) 423800

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur ABNE 367 1 356150
(E) 423950

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur ABNW 390 1 355750
(SE) 423750

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur (E) 398 1 356450
424650

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level (N) 399 1 355650
425600

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur (E) 399 1 356350
424200

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A16NE 421 1 356200
(NE) 425000

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface (NE) 441 1 356250
425000

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A7TNE 445 1 355350
(S) 423650

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level (E) 448 1 356500
424650

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur (E) 456 1 356500
424700

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level ABNW 468 1 355750
(SE) 423650

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level Al4SE 482 1 354550
(NW) 424850

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level (E) 486 1 356500
424800

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level (NE) 488 1 356400
424950

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level (NE) 493 1 356350
425000
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Discharge Consents
1 Operator: Commission For The New Towns A12SE 5 2 355910
Property Type: WWTW (NOT WATER CO) (NOT STP AT A PRIVATE PREMISES) (E) 424240
Location: Cuerden Hall Ps, Bamber Bridge, Chorley, Lancashire
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Upper Ribble
Reference: 017190417
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 12th October 1992
Issued Date: Not Supplied
Revocation Date: 1st October 1996
Discharge Type: Storm /emergency overflow
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River

Environment:

Receiving Water: Trib River Lostock

Status: Lapsed (under Environment Act 1995, Schedule 23)
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m

Discharge Consents

2 Operator: Mr. & Mrs. J. & J.C. Baxter AL6NW 80 2 355680
Property Type: FARMS (NOT HOUSE)/CROP + ANIMAL REARING/PLANT NURSERY (NE) 425120
Location: Nook Farm Nook La, Bamber Bridge, Preston, Lancashire, Pr5 6bd
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Given
Reference: 011653
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 27th March 1969
Issued Date: 27th March 1969
Revocation Date: Not Supplied
Discharge Type: Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River

Environment:

Receiving Water: Trib Of River Lostock

Status: Pre National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date < 01/09/1989
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m

Discharge Consents

3 Operator: Stephen T. Catterall A16NW 91 2 355550
Property Type: FARMS (NOT HOUSE)/CROP + ANIMAL REARING/PLANT NURSERY (N) 425300
Location: Lostock Fold Farm, Bamber Bridge, Preston, Lancashire, Pr5 6ba
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Lostock
Reference: 011691
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 15th March 1970
Issued Date: 15th December 1969
Revocation Date: Not Supplied
Discharge Type: Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Environment:

Receiving Water: River Lostock
Status: Pre National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date < 01/09/1989

Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m

Discharge Consents

4 Operator: Lancashire County Council A11SW 113 2 354900
Property Type: WWTW (NOT WATER CO) (NOT STP AT A PRIVATE PREMISES) (W) 424300
Location: Stanifield Lane, Leyland, Preston, Lancashire, Pr5 2ua
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Given
Reference: 017091340
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 26th February 1998
Issued Date: Not Supplied
Revocation Date: Not Supplied
Discharge Type: Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River

Environment:

Receiving Water: Trib River Lostock

Status: Post National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date > 31/08/1989
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
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Discharge Consents
5 Operator: United Utilities Water Limited Al4NE 267 2 354815
Property Type: STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY) (N) 425120
Location: Fairfield Street Cso Fairfield Street, Lostock Hall, Preston, Lancashire, Pr5
5hx
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Lostock
Reference: 017060093
Permit Version: 4
Effective Date: 19th January 2021
Issued Date: 19th January 2021
Revocation Date: Not Supplied
Discharge Type: Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Environment:
Receiving Water: River Lostock
Status: Varied under EPR 2010
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Discharge Consents
5 Operator: United Utilities Water Plc (?) Al4NE 267 2 354810
Property Type: STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY) (NW) 425110
Location: Fairfield Street Cso Fairfield Street, Lostock Hall, Preston, Lancashire, Pr5
5hx
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Lostock
Reference: 017060093
Permit Version: 3
Effective Date: 2nd September 2004
Issued Date: 2nd September 2004
Revocation Date: 18th January 2021
Discharge Type: Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Environment:
Receiving Water: River Lostock
Status: Modified (Water Resources Act 1991, Schedule 10 as amended by
Environment Act 1995)
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Discharge Consents
5 Operator: United Utilities Water Limited Al4NE 267 2 354810
Property Type: STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY) (NW) 425110
Location: Fairfield Street Cso Fairfield Street, Lostock Hall, Preston, Lancashire, Pr5
5hx
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Supplied
Reference: 017060093
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 1st April 1991
Issued Date: Not Supplied
Revocation Date: 31st December 1994
Discharge Type: Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Environment:
Receiving Water: River Lostock
Status: Authorisation revoked
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Discharge Consents
5 Operator: United Utilities Water Limited Al4NE 267 2 354810
Property Type: STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY) (NW) 425110
Location: Fairfield Street Cso Fairfield Street, Lostock Hall, Preston, Lancashire, Pr5
5hx
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Given
Reference: 017060093
Permit Version: 2
Effective Date: 1st January 1995
Issued Date: Not Supplied
Revocation Date: 1st September 2004
Discharge Type: Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Environment:
Receiving Water: River Lostock
Status: Post National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date > 31/08/1989
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m

Order Number: 289775268 _1 1 Date: 14-Jan-2022 rpr_ec_datasheet v53.0 A Landmark Information Group Service

Page 7 of 91



Envirocheck

® LANDMARK INFORMATION GROUP"® Ag en Cy &' Hyd ro I Og I Cal
Quadrant .
Map . Reference Es_tlmated
D Details (Compass Dlstanc_:e Contact NGR
Direction) | From Site
Discharge Consents
5 Operator: United Utilities Water Limited Al4NE 269 2 354810
Property Type: STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY) (NW) 425115
Location: Rear Of Lunar Caravans, Lostock Hall, Lancashire
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Given
Reference: 01SRI0055
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 1st January 1995
Issued Date: Not Supplied
Revocation Date: 1st January 1995
Discharge Type: Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Environment:
Receiving Water: River Lostock
Status: Consent revoked or revised: New Consent issued (Section 37(1))

Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m

Discharge Consents

5 Operator: United Utilities Water Limited Al4NE 271 2 354810
Property Type: STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY) (NW) 425120
Location: Rear Of Lunar Caravans, Lostock Hall, Lancashire
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Supplied
Reference: 017081263
Permit Version: 2
Effective Date: 31st March 2006
Issued Date: 29th March 2005
Revocation Date: Not Supplied
Discharge Type: Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Environment:

Receiving Water: River Lostock
Status: Modified (Water Resources Act 1991, Schedule 10 as amended by

Environment Act 1995)
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m

Discharge Consents

5 Operator: United Utilities Water Limited Al4NE 271 2 354810
Property Type: STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY) (NW) 425120
Location: Rear Of Lunar Caravans, Lostock Hall, Lancashire
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Given
Reference: 017081263
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 30th September 1994
Issued Date: 30th September 1994
Revocation Date: 30th March 2006
Discharge Type: Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Environment:

Receiving Water: River Lostock
Status: Consent revoked or revised: New Consent issued (Section 37(1))

Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m

Discharge Consents

6 Operator: Progress Adult Services Ltd A16SE 294 2 356100
Property Type: DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE) (NE) 424900
Location: Dixons Farm, Wigan Road, Bamber Bridge, Preston, Pr5 6as
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Douglas
Reference: 017091554
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 14th September 2006
Issued Date: 14th September 2006
Revocation Date: Not Supplied
Discharge Type: Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Environment:

Receiving Water: River Lostock
Status: New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as

amended by Environment Act 1995)
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
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Discharge Consents
7 Operator: United Utilities Water Limited Al4NE 378 2 354676
Property Type: STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY) (NW) 425050
Location: Lostock View Ww Ntwk Ps Lostock View, Lostock Hall, Preston, Lancashire,
Pr5 5hl
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Supplied
Reference: 01sri0039
Permit Version: 3
Effective Date: 10th June 2016
Issued Date: 10th June 2016
Revocation Date: Not Supplied
Discharge Type: Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Environment:
Receiving Water: River Lostock
Status: Varied under EPR 2010

Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m

Discharge Consents

7 Operator: United Utilities Water Limited Al4NE 378 2 354680
Property Type: STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY) (NW) 425065
Location: Lostock View Ww Ntwk Ps Lostock View, Lostock Hall, Preston, Lancashire,

Pr5 5hi
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Given
Reference: 01SRI0039
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 1st January 1995
Issued Date: Not Supplied
Revocation Date: 13th April 2009
Discharge Type: Storm /emergency overflow
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Environment:
Receiving Water: River Lostock
Status: Post National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date > 31/08/1989

Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m

Discharge Consents

7 Operator: United Utilities Water Limited A14NE 379 2 354680
Property Type: STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY) (NW) 425070
Location: Lostock View Ww Ntwk Ps Lostock View, Lostock Hall, Preston, Lancashire,

Pr5 5hli
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Supplied
Reference: 01sri0039
Permit Version: 2
Effective Date: 14th April 2009
Issued Date: 14th April 2009
Revocation Date: 9th June 2016
Discharge Type: Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Environment:
Receiving Water: River Lostock
Status: Varied under EPR 2010

Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m

Discharge Consents

7 Operator: United Utilities Water Limited A14ANE 379 2 354680
Property Type: STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY) (NW) 425070
Location: Lostock View Ww Ntwk Ps Lostock View, Lostock Hall, Preston, Lancashire,

Pr5 5hl
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Given
Reference: 017081166
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 1st January 1900
Issued Date: Not Supplied
Revocation Date: 31st December 1994
Discharge Type: Storm /emergency overflow
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Environment:
Receiving Water: River Lostock
Status: Pre National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date < 01/09/1989

Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
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Discharge Consents
8 Operator: W. A. Enevoldson ABNE 524 2 356149
Property Type: DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE) (SE) 423766
Location: Engineers Cottage Shady Lane, Bamber Bridge, Preston, Lancashire, Pr5 6au
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Supplied
Reference: 01835
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 28th October 1959
Issued Date: 28th October 1959
Revocation Date: Not Supplied
Discharge Type: Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River

Environment:

Receiving Water: Trib Of Lostock

Status: Pre National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date < 01/09/1989
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m

Discharge Consents

8 Operator: Mr G.H. Sutton ABNE 545 2 356120
Property Type: DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE) (SE) 423730
Location: Rose Cottage Shady Lane, Bamber Bridge, Preston, Lancashire, Pr5 6au
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Supplied
Reference: 011637
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 17th December 1968
Issued Date: 17th December 1968
Revocation Date: Not Supplied
Discharge Type: Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River

Environment:

Receiving Water: Trib Of River Lostock

Status: Pre National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date < 01/09/1989
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m

Discharge Consents

9 Operator: Mr. Andrew Hall A8BSW 543 2 355630
Property Type: DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE) (SE) 423550
Location: 3 Lydiate Lane, Leyland, Preston, Lancashire, Pr5 2sa
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Given
Reference: 011816
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 27th October 1971
Issued Date: 27th October 1971
Revocation Date: 1st February 1991
Discharge Type: Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Environment:

Receiving Water: Boundary Brook
Status: Authorisation revoked

Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m

Discharge Consents

10 Operator: Reverand A Williams Ba ABNW 543 2 355860
Property Type: WWTW (NOT WATER CO) (NOT STP AT A PRIVATE PREMISES) (SE) 423650
Location: Swiss Cottage Stp, Wigan Road, Cuerden, Lancashire
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Given
Reference: 011717
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 21st August 1992
Issued Date: Not Supplied
Revocation Date: 21st August 1992
Discharge Type: Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River

Environment:

Receiving Water: Trib River Lostock

Status: Authorisation revoked

Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
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Direction) | From Site
Discharge Consents
11 Operator: Mrs C.A. Meridith ABSW 553 2 355570
Property Type: DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE) (SE) 423530
Location: 7 Lydiate Lane, Leyland, Preston, Lancashire, Pr5 2sa
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Given
Reference: 011943
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 25th June 1973
Issued Date: 25th June 1973
Revocation Date: Not Supplied
Discharge Type: Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Environment:
Receiving Water: Boundary Brook
Status: Pre National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date < 01/09/1989
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
Discharge Consents
12 Operator: United Utilities Water Limited A16NE 590 2 356200
Property Type: PUMPING STATION ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY) (NE) 425200
Location: Site Nr Havelock Road Sps, Bamber Bridge, South Ribble, Lancashire
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Given
Reference: 017081187
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 1st January 1900
Issued Date: Not Supplied
Revocation Date: 19th September 1995
Discharge Type: Storm /emergency overflow
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Environment:
Receiving Water: River Lostock
Status: Authorisation revoked
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
Discharge Consents
12 Operator: Unknown Operator A16NE 595 2 356205
Property Type: Not Given (NE) 425195
Location: Sewage Pumping Station , Near Havelock Road , CUERDEN
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Given
Reference: 01LA1100
Permit Version: Not Supplied
Effective Date: Not Supplied
Issued Date: Not Supplied
Revocation Date: Not Supplied
Discharge Type: Emergency overflow/SW
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Environment:
Receiving Water: Emergency Overflow; Outlet To Stream; River Lostock; Licence Status:
Revoked
Status: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Discharge Consents
13 Operator: Mr W Marsden ABSW 616 2 355765
Property Type: DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE) (SE) 423513
Location: Lydiate Head Cottage Wigan Road, Leyland, Preston, Lancashire, Pr5 2sb
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Supplied
Reference: 01890
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 21st March 1960
Issued Date: 21st March 1960
Revocation Date: Not Supplied
Discharge Type: Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Environment:
Receiving Water: Trib Of Lostock
Status: Pre National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date < 01/09/1989
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
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Discharge Consents

14 Operator: Salvesen Homes Ltd A14SW 734 2 354300
Property Type: DOMESTIC PROPERTY (MULTIPLE) (INCL FARM HOUSES) (NW) 424900
Location: Salvesen Res Development Swo, Parington, Near Preston, Lancashire
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Given
Reference: 017091049
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 1st July 1991
Issued Date: Not Supplied
Revocation Date: 1st July 1991
Discharge Type: Discharge Of Other Matter-Surface Water
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Environment:
Receiving Water: River Lostock
Status: Authorisation revoked
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Integrated Pollution Controls

15 Name: Leyland Daf Ltd A6NE 583 2 354714
Location: 8 Centurion Way, Farington, Leyland, Lancashire, PR25 3GR (SW) 423673
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Permit Reference:  AA8630
Dated: 27th May 1992
Process Type: IPC new application
Description: 1.3 A (A) Combustion processes within the Fuel & Power Industry
Status: Authorisation certificate surrendered by operator
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Integrated Pollution Controls

16 Name: Hiflex Hose Ltd ABSE 609 2 354770
Location: P O Box 44, Centurion Way, Farington, PRESTON, Lancashire, PR5 2RZ (sw) 423613
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Permit Reference: ~ AS6535
Dated: Not Supplied
Process Type: Application since found to be exempt from IPC
Description: 2.2 A (E) Non-ferrous Metal processes within the Metal Industry
Status: Application received by the EA but is not yet authorised
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

17 Name: Lunar Caravans Ltd Al4NE 318 3 354779
Location: 6 Sherdley Road, Lostock Hall, PRESTON, Lancashire, PR5 5JF (NW) 425162
Authority: South Ribble Borough Council, Environmental Health Department
Permit Reference: 30
Dated: 28th January 1993
Process Type: Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
Description: Part B - General Mineral Process (No Specific Reference)
Status: Permitted
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

18 Name: Sainsbury'S Supermarkets Ltd A16NE 335 3 355943
Location: Curden Way, Bamber Bridge, PRESTON, Lancashire, PR5 6BJ (NE) 425215
Authority: South Ribble Borough Council, Environmental Health Department
Permit Reference:  PPC/PS/5
Dated: 3rd April 1998
Process Type: Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
Description: PG1/14 Petrol filling station
Status: Permitted
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

19 Name: Lunar Caravans Ltd Al4NE 395 3 354680
Location: 6 Sherdley Road, Lostock Hall, PRESTON, Lancashire, P (NW) 425129
Authority: South Ribble Borough Council, Environmental Health Department
Permit Reference: 32
Dated: Not Supplied
Process Type: Local Authority Air Pollution Control
Description: PG6/23 Coating of metal and plastic
Status: Authorisation revoked
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

20 Name: Leyland Rubber Components Ltd ABNE 473 3 354670
Location: Unit 1A & B Leyland Business Park, Centurion Way, LEYLAND, PR25 3GR (Sw) 423857
Authority: South Ribble Borough Council, Environmental Health Department
Permit Reference:  PPC/22
Dated: 1st April 2004
Process Type: Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
Description: PG6/28 Rubber processes
Status: Permitted
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
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Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls
20 Name: Dunlop Enerka A6GNE 475 3 354668
Location: Centurion Way, Farington, Leyland, PRESTON, Lancashire, PR5 2EY (SW) 423856
Authority: South Ribble Borough Council, Environmental Health Department
Permit Reference:  Sr/22
Dated: 14th October 1993
Process Type: Local Authority Air Pollution Control
Description: PG6/28 Rubber processes
Status: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls
21 Name: Tarmac Central Ltd AGSE 785 3 354599
Location: Centurion Way, Farington, Leyland, PRESTON, Lancashire, PR5 2GR (SW) 423507
Authority: South Ribble Borough Council, Environmental Health Department
Permit Reference:  PPC/5
Dated: 23rd March 1998
Process Type: Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
Description: PG3/1Blending, packing, loading and use of bulk cement
Status: Permitted
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls
22 Name: Albion Automotive Ltd ABNW 871 3 354193
Location: Lancashire Enterprises Business Park, Centurion Way, Leyland, PRESTON, (W) 423923
Lancashire, PR5 1TZ
Authority: South Ribble Borough Council, Environmental Health Department
Permit Reference:  Sr/34
Dated: 9th January 1995
Process Type: Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
Description: PG6/34 Respraying of road vehicles
Status: Authorisation certificate surrendered by operator
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls
23 Name: Tarmac Central AGSE 909 3 354658
Location: Centurion Way, Farington, LEYLAND, PR25 (SW) 423334
Authority: South Ribble Borough Council, Environmental Health Department
Permit Reference:  Srb/Ppc/14
Dated: 12th March 2004
Process Type: Local Authority Air Pollution Control
Description: PG3/1Blending, packing, loading and use of bulk cement
Status: Authorised
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls
24 Name: Leyland Trucks Ltd AINE 989 3 354024
Location: Leyland Assembly Plant, Croston Road, Farington Moss, PRESTON, (W) 424322
Lancashire, PR26 6LZ
Authority: South Ribble Borough Council, Environmental Health Department
Permit Reference:  PPC/33
Dated: 28th January 1993
Process Type: Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
Description: PG6/20 Paint application in vehicle manufacturing
Status: Permitted
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls
25 Name: Albion Automotive Ltd ASNE 990 3 354137
Location: Lancashire Enterprises Business Park, Centurion Way, Leyland, PRESTON, (SW) 423736
Lancashire, PR5 1TZ
Authority: South Ribble Borough Council, Environmental Health Department
Permit Reference: 35
Dated: 9th January 1995
Process Type: Local Authority Air Pollution Control
Description: PG3/13 Asbestos processes
Status: Authorisation revoked
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Nearest Surface Water Feature
A12NE 0 - 355905
(E) 424415
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Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
26 Property Type: Not Given A15NE 0 2 355500
Location: Location Description Not Available (N) 425200
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Pollutant: Miscellaneous - Inert Suspended Solids
Note: River Lostock
Incident Date: 12th July 1995
Incident Reference: 95410120
Catchment Area: Lostock
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident: ~ Poor Operational Practice
Incident Severity: Category 2 - Significant Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
27 Property Type: Not Given A15NE 22 2 355400
Location: Location Description Not Available (N) 425200
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Pollutant: Miscellaneous - Inert Suspended Solids
Note: Not Supplied
Incident Date: 17th November 1995
Incident Reference: 95410200
Catchment Area: Lostock
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident: ~ Poor Operational Practice
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
28 Property Type: Not Given A12SE 45 2 355900
Location: Lancashire (E) 424200
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Pollutant: Not Given
Note: None Affected; None Pollution Found
Incident Date: 27th July 1993
Incident Reference: 93410153
Catchment Area: Lostock
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident: ~ Not Given
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
29 Property Type: Not Given A15NE 47 2 355300
Location: Lancashire (N) 425200
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Pollutant: Not Given
Note: River Lostock; None Pollution Found
Incident Date: 8th June 1993
Incident Reference: 93410131
Catchment Area: Lostock
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident: ~ Not Given
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
30 Property Type: Not Given A15NE 76 2 355205
Location: Location Description Not Available (N) 425195
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Pollutant: Chemicals - Other Inorganic
Note: River Lostock; Cement
Incident Date: 6th October 1994
Incident Reference: 94410168
Catchment Area: Lostock
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident: ~ Poor Operational Practice
Incident Severity: Category 2 - Significant Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
30 Property Type: Private Sewage (Non-PLC): Sewerage Systems A15NE 77 2 355200
Location: Location Description Not Available (N) 425195
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Pollutant: Unknown Sewage
Note: River Douglas
Incident Date: 19th March 1993
Incident Reference: 93420050
Catchment Area: Douglas - Upper
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident: ~ Unknown
Incident Severity: Category 2 - Significant Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
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Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
30 Property Type: Not Given A15NE 81 2 355205
Location: Lancashire (N) 425200
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Pollutant: Not Given
Note: River Lostock; None Pollution Found
Incident Date: 23rd April 1991
Incident Reference: 91410046
Catchment Area: Lostock
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident: ~ Not Given
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
30 Property Type: Private Sewage (Non-PLC): Sewerage Systems A15NE 82 2 355200
Location: Location Description Not Available (N) 425200
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Pollutant: Unknown Sewage
Note: River Lostock
Incident Date: 27th March 1993
Incident Reference: 93410071
Catchment Area: Lostock
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident: ~ Unknown
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
31 Property Type: Not Given A15NE 113 2 355405
Location: Lancashire (N) 425295
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Pollutant: Miscellaneous - Inert Suspended Solids
Note: River Lostock; Silt
Incident Date: 28th June 1996
Incident Reference: 96410102
Catchment Area: Lostock
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident:  High Flow
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
31 Property Type: Not Given A15NE 114 2 355400
Location: Location Description Not Available (N) 425295
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Pollutant: Miscellaneous - Inert Suspended Solids
Note: River Lostock
Incident Date: 18th July 1995
Incident Reference: 95410125
Catchment Area: Lostock
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident:  Land Runoff
Incident Severity: Category 2 - Significant Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
31 Property Type: Not Given A15NE 119 2 355400
Location: Location Description Not Available (N) 425300
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Pollutant: Miscellaneous - Inert Suspended Solids
Note: River Lostock
Incident Date: 2nd August 1994
Incident Reference: 94410127
Catchment Area: Lostock
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident: ~ Poor Operational Practice
Incident Severity: Category 2 - Significant Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
32 Property Type: Not Given A15NE 138 2 355300
Location: Lancashire (N) 425295
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Pollutant: Not Given
Note: River Lostock; None Pollution Found
Incident Date: 18th October 1991
Incident Reference: 91410172
Catchment Area: Lostock
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident: ~ Not Given
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
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Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
32 Property Type: Not Given A15NE 143 2 355300
Location: Location Description Not Available (N) 425300
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Pollutant: Miscellaneous - Inert Suspended Solids
Note: River Lostock
Incident Date: 1st August 1994
Incident Reference: 94410126
Catchment Area: Lostock
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident: ~ Poor Operational Practice
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
33 Property Type: Not Given A15NW 160 2 355006
Location: Lancashire (N) 425196
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Pollutant: Not Given
Note: None Pollution Found
Incident Date: 3rd June 1992
Incident Reference: 92410125
Catchment Area: Lostock
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident: ~ Not Given
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
33 Property Type: Not Given A15NW 163 2 355001
Location: Location Description Not Available (N) 425196
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Pollutant: Oils - Diesel (Including Agricultural)
Note: Not Supplied
Incident Date: 19th January 1994
Incident Reference: 94410012
Catchment Area: Lostock
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident: ~ Accidental Spillage/Leakage
Incident Severity: Category 2 - Significant Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
33 Property Type: Not Given A15NW 164 2 355006
Location: Lancashire (N) 425201
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Pollutant: Not Given
Note: River Lostock; None Pollution Found
Incident Date: 11th September 1991
Incident Reference: 91410153
Catchment Area: Lostock
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident: ~ Not Given
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
33 Property Type: Not Given A15NW 167 2 355001
Location: Location Description Not Available (N) 425201
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Pollutant: Miscellaneous - Foam
Note: River Lostock
Incident Date: 21st May 1992
Incident Reference: 92410109
Catchment Area: Lostock
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident: ~ Unknown
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
34 Property Type: Not Given A15NE 174 2 355200
Location: Location Description Not Available (N) 425300
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Pollutant: Miscellaneous - Inert Suspended Solids
Note: River Lostock
Incident Date: 28th September 1994
Incident Reference: 94410160
Catchment Area: Lostock
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident:  Miscellaneous/Other Pollution Type
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
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Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
35 Property Type: Private Sewage (Non-PLC): Sewerage Systems Al4NE 272 2 354800
Location: Location Description Not Available (NW) 425100
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Pollutant: Crude Sewage
Note: River Lostock
Incident Date: 9th September 1991
Incident Reference: 91410146
Catchment Area: Lostock
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident: ~ Unknown
Incident Severity: Category 2 - Significant Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
36 Property Type: Not Given Al4NE 344 2 354701
Location: Lancashire (NW) 425001
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Pollutant: Not Given
Note: River Lostock; None Pollution Found
Incident Date: 11th September 1991
Incident Reference: 91410152
Catchment Area: Lostock
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident:  Not Given
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
37 Property Type: Not Given Al4NE 367 2 354700
Location: Location Description Not Available (NW) 425100
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Pollutant: Chemicals - Detergents/Surfactant
Note: River Lostock; Degreaser
Incident Date: 21st June 1995
Incident Reference: 95410122
Catchment Area: Lostock
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident:  Deliberate Disposal To Drain
Incident Severity: Category 2 - Significant Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
38 Property Type: Not Given A16NE 390 2 356000
Location: Location Description Not Available (NE) 425200
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Pollutant: Oils - Unknown
Note: Not Supplied
Incident Date: 9th September 1993
Incident Reference: 93410186
Catchment Area: Lostock
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident: ~ Unknown
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
39 Property Type: Private Sewage (Non-PLC): Sewerage Systems A14NE 406 2 354700
Location: Location Description Not Available (NW) 425200
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Pollutant: Unknown Sewage
Note: River Lostock
Incident Date: 13th April 1992
Incident Reference: 92410079
Catchment Area: Lostock
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident: ~ Unknown
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
40 Property Type: Not Given Al4NE 495 2 354600
Location: Location Description Not Available (NW) 425200
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Pollutant: Oils - Unknown
Note: River Lostock
Incident Date: 11th June 1991
Incident Reference: 91410073
Catchment Area: Lostock
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident: ~ Unknown
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
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Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
41 Property Type: Not Given A14NW 543 2 354501
Location: Lancashire (NW) 424996
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Pollutant: Miscellaneous - Natural
Note: River Lostock; Algae Rotting
Incident Date: 10th April 1996
Incident Reference: 96410044
Catchment Area: Lostock
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident:  Natural Causes
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
41 Property Type: Private Sewage (Non-PLC): Sewerage Systems A1ANW 543 2 354501
Location: Location Description Not Available (NW) 425001
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Pollutant: Unknown Sewage
Note: River Lostock
Incident Date: 2nd October 1991
Incident Reference: 91410166
Catchment Area: Lostock
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident: ~ Unknown
Incident Severity: Category 2 - Significant Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
42 Property Type: Not Given A16NE 590 2 356200
Location: Location Description Not Available (NE) 425200
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Pollutant: Oils - Unknown
Note: Not Supplied
Incident Date: 25th January 1995
Incident Reference: 95410009
Catchment Area: Lostock
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident:  Other Incident/Unknown
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
43 Property Type: No Premises Identified A16NE 603 2 356200
Location: River Lostock, Havelock Road, Lancashire (NE) 425300
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Pollutant: Other
Note: Not Supplied
Incident Date: 2nd August 1999
Incident Reference: 30880
Catchment Area: Not Given
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident:  Deliberate Action
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
44 Property Type: Spillage; Accident In Transit A7SE 680 2 355500
Location: Location Description Not Available S) 423400
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Pollutant: Chemicals - Paints / Dyes
Note: River Lostock; Yellow Paint Powder
Incident Date: 11th April 1991
Incident Reference: 91410044
Catchment Area: Lostock
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident: ~ Unknown
Incident Severity: Category 2 - Significant Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
45 Property Type: Transport, Storage, Communications: Rail A1ONW 724 2 354300
Location: Roocroft, Fowler Lane, Lancashire (W) 424600
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Pollutant: Inert : Construction / Demolition Material
Note: Not Supplied
Incident Date: 10th June 1999
Incident Reference: 29375
Catchment Area: Not Given
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident:  Unauthorised Activity
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy: Approximate location provided by supplier
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Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
45 Property Type: Transport, Storage, Communications: Rail A1ONW 724 2 354300
Location: Roocroft, Fowler Lane, PRESTON, Lancashire (W) 424595
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Pollutant: Inert : Construction / Demolition Material
Note: Not Supplied
Incident Date: 10th June 1999
Incident Reference: 29374
Catchment Area: Not Given
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident:  Unauthorised Activity
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
46 Property Type: Boats/Ships A7SW 763 2 355001
Location: Lancashire (S) 423401
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Pollutant: Unknown
Note: None
Incident Date: 17th January 1994
Incident Reference: 94440010
Catchment Area: Lostock
Receiving Water: Canal
Cause of Incident: ~ Other Incident/Unknown
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
47 Property Type: Industrial Premises A6SE 791 2 354600
Location: Units 17 & 18 Centurion, Centurion Way , FARINGTON (sw) 423500
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Pollutant: Miscellaneous - Fire water / Foam
Note: Farington Lodge; Fire Water
Incident Date: 16th November 1997
Incident Reference: 97410111
Catchment Area: Lostock
Receiving Water: Pond/Lake
Cause of Incident:  Fire
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
48 Property Type: Not Given AGSE 797 2 354800
Location: Location Description Not Available (S) 423400
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Pollutant: Miscellaneous - Foam
Note: Pond Farington Park; Unknown White & Foam
Incident Date: 26th January 1994
Incident Reference: 94410015
Catchment Area: Lostock
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident:  Other Incident/Unknown
Incident Severity: Category 2 - Significant Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
49 Property Type: Not Given ABNW 816 2 354300
Location: Lancashire (sSw) 423800
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Pollutant: Unknown
Note: River Lostock; None Pollution Found
Incident Date: 3rd April 1995
Incident Reference: 95410048
Catchment Area: Lostock
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident:  Other Incident/Unknown
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
50 Property Type: Not Given ABSW 845 2 354400
Location: Location Description Not Available (sSw) 423600
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Pollutant: Oils - Diesel (Including Agricultural)
Note: Pond Wheelton Lane
Incident Date: 9th May 1995
Incident Reference: 95410071
Catchment Area: Lostock
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident:  Miscellaneous/Other Pollution Type
Incident Severity: Category 2 - Significant Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
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Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

50 Property Type: Spillage; Accident - Static Site ABSW 849 2 354400
Location: Lancashire (Sw) 423595
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Pollutant: Miscellaneous - Fire water / Foam
Note: Pond Wheelton Ln; Fire Water
Incident Date: 9th June 1996
Incident Reference: 96410075
Catchment Area: Lostock
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident:  Fire
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

51 Property Type: Not Given ABSW 915 2 354400
Location: Location Description Not Available (sw) 423500
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Pollutant: Miscellaneous - Unknown
Note: Farington Pond
Incident Date: 15th July 1991
Incident Reference: 91410106
Catchment Area: Lostock
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident: ~ Unknown
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
River Quality
Name: Lostock Al4SE 32 2 354600
GQA Grade: River Quality C (NW) 424929
Reach: M6 To Leyland Stw
Estimated Distance 7.6
(km):
Flow Rate: Flow less than 1.25 cumecs
Flow Type: River
Year: 2000
Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

52 Authority: Environment Agency - North West Region, North Area A14NE 504 2 354541
Incident Date: 26th March 2013 (NW) 425003
Incident Reference: 1097673
Water Impact: Category 2 - Significant Incident
Air Impact: Category 4 - No Impact
Land Impact: Category 4 - No Impact
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Pollutant: Organic Chemicals/Products: Dyes And Inks
Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

53 Authority: Environment Agency - North West Region, North Area A10NW 757 2 354257
Incident Date: 28th March 2004 (W) 424349
Incident Reference: 225855
Water Impact: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Air Impact: Category 2 - Significant Incident
Land Impact: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Pollutant: Atmospheric Pollutants And Effects: Other Atmospheric Pollutant Or Effect
Water Abstractions

54 Operator: J A Jackson Contractors (Leyland) Ltd A7TNE 250 2 355221
Licence Number: Nw/070/0212/001 (S) 423902
Permit Version: 2
Location: Borehole In Farington, Leyland
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Abstraction: Mineral Products: Mineral Washing
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Details: Lydiate Lane Quarry
Authorised Start: 01 April
Authorised End: 31 March
Permit Start Date: ~ 26th November 2018
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
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Water Abstractions

54 Operator: J A Jackson Contractors Ltd A7NE 250 2 355221
Licence Number: Nw/070/0212/001 (S) 423902
Permit Version: 1
Location: Borehole In Farington, Leyland
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Abstraction: Mineral Products: Mineral Washing
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Details: Lydiate Lane Quarry
Authorised Start: 01 April
Authorised End: 31 March
Permit Start Date: ~ 16th September 2011
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Water Abstractions

54 Operator: Wheale Environmental Limited A7TNE 250 2 355221
Licence Number: 2670212022 (S) 423902
Permit Version: 2
Location: Borehole In Farington, Leyland
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Abstraction: Extractive: Mineral Washing
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Details: Not Supplied
Authorised Start: 01 January
Authorised End: 31 December
Permit Start Date: ~ 26th November 2009
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Water Abstractions

54 Operator: Bmw Construction Limited A7TNE 250 2 355221
Licence Number: 2670212022 (S) 423902
Permit Version: 1
Location: Borehole In Farington, Leyland
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Abstraction: Extractive: Mineral Washing
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Details: Not Supplied
Authorised Start: 01 January
Authorised End: 31 December
Permit Start Date: ~ 5th February 2009
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Water Abstractions

55 Operator: Dunlop Hiflex Ltd ABNE 437 2 354840
Licence Number: 2670212007 (sw) 423770
Permit Version: 101
Location: Borehole At Farington House
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Abstraction: Other Industrial/Commercial/Public Services: Boiler Feed
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Details: Btr Indust Ltd,Centurion Way,Preston
Authorised Start: 01 January
Authorised End: 31 December
Permit Start Date: ~ 1st February 2001
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
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Water Abstractions
55 Operator: Dunlop Hiflex Ltd A6BNE 437 2 354840
Licence Number: 2670212007 (sw) 423770
Permit Version: 101
Location: Borehole At Farington House
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Abstraction: Other Industrial/lCommercial/Public Services: General Cooling (Existing
Licences Only) (Low Loss)
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Details: Btr Indust Ltd,Centurion Way,Preston
Authorised Start: 01 January
Authorised End: 31 December
Permit Start Date:  1st February 2001
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Water Abstractions
55 Operator: Dunlop Enerka Belting Ltd ABNE 437 2 354840
Licence Number: 2670212007 (sw) 423770
Permit Version: 100
Location: Borehole At Farington House
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Abstraction: Other Industrial/Commercial/Public Services: Boiler Feed
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Details: Btr Indust Ltd,Centurion Way,Preston
Authorised Start: 01 January
Authorised End: 31 December
Permit Start Date: ~ 17th July 1998
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Water Abstractions
55 Operator: Dunlop Enerka Belting Ltd ABNE 437 2 354840
Licence Number: 2670212007 (sw) 423770
Permit Version: 100
Location: Borehole At Farington House
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Abstraction: Other Industrial/Commercial/Public Services: General Cooling (Existing
Licences Only) (Low Loss)
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): 0
Yearly Rate (m3): 0
Detalils: Btr Indust Ltd,Centurion Way,Preston
Authorised Start: 01 January
Authorised End: 31 December
Permit Start Date: ~ 17th July 1998
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Water Abstractions
56 Operator: Hiflex Fluid Handling Group Limited ABNW 583 2 354510
Licence Number: 2670212007 (sw) 423900
Permit Version: 102
Location: Borehole At Centurion Way, Farington
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Abstraction: Other Industrial/lCommercial/Public Services: General Cooling (Existing
Licences Only) (Low Loss)
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Details: Centurion Way,Farington, Leylandpreston
Authorised Start: 01 January
Authorised End: 31 December
Permit Start Date: ~ 11th April 2002
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
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Water Abstractions
56 Operator: Hiflex Fluid Handling Group Limited ABNW 583 2 354510
Licence Number: 2670212007 (sw) 423900
Permit Version: 102
Location: Reservoir At Centurion Way Fed By 2 Boreholes
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Abstraction: Other Industrial/lCommercial/Public Services: General Cooling (Existing
Licences Only) (Low Loss)
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Details: Centurion Way,Farington, Leylandpreston
Authorised Start: 01 January
Authorised End: 31 December
Permit Start Date: ~ 11th April 2002
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Water Abstractions
56 Operator: Dunlop Hiflex Ltd ABNW 583 2 354510
Licence Number: 2670212007 (sw) 423900
Permit Version: 101
Location: Reservoir At Centurion Way Fed By Two Boreholes Into U/Gro
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Abstraction: Other Industrial/Commercial/Public Services: Boiler Feed
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Details: Btr Indust Ltd,Centurion Way,Preston
Authorised Start: 01 January
Authorised End: 31 December
Permit Start Date:  1st February 2001
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Water Abstractions
56 Operator: Dunlop Hiflex Ltd ABNW 583 2 354510
Licence Number: 2670212007 (sw) 423900
Permit Version: 101
Location: Reservoir At Centurion Way Fed By Two Boreholes Into U/Gro
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Abstraction: Other Industrial/Commercial/Public Services: General Cooling (Existing
Licences Only) (Low Loss)
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Detalils: Btr Indust Ltd,Centurion Way,Preston
Authorised Start: 01 January
Authorised End: 31 December
Permit Start Date: ~ 1st February 2001
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Water Abstractions
56 Operator: Dunlop Enerka Belting Ltd ABNW 583 2 354510
Licence Number: 2670212007 (sw) 423900
Permit Version: 100
Location: Reservoir At Centurion Way Fed By Two Boreholes Into U/Gro
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Abstraction: Other Industrial/lCommercial/Public Services: Boiler Feed
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Details: Btr Indust Ltd,Centurion Way,Preston
Authorised Start: 01 January
Authorised End: 31 December
Permit Start Date: ~ 17th July 1998
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
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Water Abstractions
56 Operator: Dunlop Enerka Belting Ltd ABNW 583 2 354510
Licence Number: 2670212007 (sw) 423900
Permit Version: 100
Location: Reservoir At Centurion Way Fed By Two Boreholes Into U/Gro
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Abstraction: Other Industrial/lCommercial/Public Services: General Cooling (Existing
Licences Only) (Low Loss)
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): 1473
Yearly Rate (m3): 537610
Details: Btr Indust Ltd,Centurion Way,Preston
Authorised Start: 01 January
Authorised End: 31 December
Permit Start Date: ~ 17th July 1998
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Water Abstractions
56 Operator: Dunlop Enerka Belting Ltd ABNW 590 2 354505
Licence Number: 2670212018 (sw) 423895
Permit Version: 100
Location: Hot Well Adj To Storage Res@ Centurion Way,Farington,Leyland
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Abstraction: Other Industrial/Commercial/Public Services: General Cooling (Existing
Licences Only) (Low Loss)
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Surface
Daily Rate (m3): 16366
Yearly Rate (m3): 5000600
Details: Btr Belting Ltd,Centurion Way,L'Land
Authorised Start: 01 January
Authorised End: 31 December
Permit Start Date: ~ 3rd April 1998
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
Water Abstractions
56 Operator: Lancashire Property Management Ltd ABNW 592 2 354500
Licence Number: 2670212018 (sSw) 423900
Permit Version: 103
Location: Hot Well Adj To Storage Res@ Centurion Way,Farington,Leyland
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Abstraction: Other Industrial/Commercial/Public Services: General Cooling (Existing
Licences Only) (Low Loss)
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Surface
Daily Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Details: Btr Belting Ltd,Centurion Way,L'Land
Authorised Start: 01 January
Authorised End: 31 December
Permit Start Date: ~ 23rd December 2003
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
Water Abstractions
56 Operator: Hiflex Fluid Handling Group Limited ABNW 592 2 354500
Licence Number: 2670212018 (sw) 423900
Permit Version: 102
Location: Hot Well Adj To Storage Res@ Centurion Way,Farington,Leyland
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Abstraction: Other Industrial/lCommercial/Public Services: General Cooling (Existing
Licences Only) (Low Loss)
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Surface
Daily Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Details: Btr Belting Ltd,Centurion Way,L'Land
Authorised Start: 01 January
Authorised End: 31 December
Permit Start Date: ~ 22nd November 2001
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
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Water Abstractions
56 Operator: Dunlop Hiflex Ltd ABNW 592 2 354500
Licence Number: 2670212018 (sw) 423900
Permit Version: 101
Location: Hot Well Adj To Storage Res@ Centurion Way,Farington,Leyland
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Abstraction: Other Industrial/lCommercial/Public Services: General Cooling (Existing
Licences Only) (Low Loss)
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Surface
Daily Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Details: Btr Belting Ltd,Centurion Way,L'Land
Authorised Start: 01 January
Authorised End: 31 December
Permit Start Date:  1st February 2001
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Water Abstractions
57 Operator: Dunlop Hiflex Ltd ABNW 861 2 354210
Licence Number: 2670212007 (W) 423900
Permit Version: 101
Location: Borehole At Centurion Way,Farington
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Abstraction: Other Industrial/Commercial/Public Services: Boiler Feed
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Details: Btr Indust Ltd,Centurion Way,Preston
Authorised Start: 01 January
Authorised End: 31 December
Permit Start Date:  1st February 2001
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Water Abstractions
57 Operator: Dunlop Hiflex Ltd ABNW 861 2 354210
Licence Number: 2670212007 (W) 423900
Permit Version: 101
Location: Borehole At Centurion Way,Farington
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Abstraction: Other Industrial/Commercial/Public Services: General Cooling (Existing
Licences Only) (Low Loss)
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Details: Btr Indust Ltd,Centurion Way,Preston
Authorised Start: 01 January
Authorised End: 31 December
Permit Start Date: ~ 1st February 2001
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Water Abstractions
57 Operator: Dunlop Enerka Belting Ltd ABNW 861 2 354210
Licence Number: 2670212007 (W) 423900
Permit Version: 100
Location: Borehole At Centurion Way,Farington
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Abstraction: Other Industrial/lCommercial/Public Services: General Cooling (Existing
Licences Only) (Low Loss)
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Details: Btr Indust Ltd,Centurion Way,Preston
Authorised Start: 01 January
Authorised End: 31 December
Permit Start Date: ~ 17th July 1998
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
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Water Abstractions

57 Operator: Dunlop Enerka Belting Ltd ABNW 861 2 354210
Licence Number: 2670212007 (W) 423900
Permit Version: 100
Location: Borehole At Centurion Way,Farington
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Abstraction: Other Industrial/Commercial/Public Services: Boiler Feed
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): 0
Yearly Rate (m3): 0
Details: Btr Indust Ltd,Centurion Way,Preston
Authorised Start: 01 January
Authorised End: 31 December
Permit Start Date: ~ 17th July 1998
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Water Abstractions

58 Operator: Lancashire County Enterprises (Industrial Development) Ltd ABSW 986 2 354300
Licence Number: 2670212017 (sw) 423500
Permit Version: 101
Location: High Ash Reservoir At Leyland
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Abstraction: Other Industrial/Commercial/Public Services: General Cooling (Existing

Licences Only) (Low Loss)

Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Surface
Daily Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Details: British Leyland,Truck & Bus Div,Pres
Authorised Start: 01 January
Authorised End: 31 December
Permit Start Date: ~ 5th July 2002
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
Water Abstractions

58 Operator: Lancashire County Enterprises Ltd ABSW 986 2 354300
Licence Number: 2670212017 (Sw) 423500
Permit Version: 100
Location: High Ash Reservoir At Leyland
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Abstraction: Other Industrial/Commercial/Public Services: General Cooling (Existing

Licences Only) (Low Loss)

Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Surface
Daily Rate (m3): 1146
Yearly Rate (m3): 181840
Details: British Leyland,Truck & Bus Div,Pres
Authorised Start: 01 January
Authorised End: 31 December
Permit Start Date: ~ 14th June 1993
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
Water Abstractions
Operator: Lancashire County Enterprises (Industrial Development) Ltd AISW 1394 2 353620
Licence Number: 2670212001 (W) 424230
Permit Version: 101
Location: Well In Underground Strata At Farington Near Lostock Hall
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Abstraction: Other Industrial/Commercial/Public Services: Process Water
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Details: Spurrier Works,Leyland Motors,P'Ton
Authorised Start: 01 January
Authorised End: 31 December
Permit Start Date: ~ 5th July 2002
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
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Water Abstractions
Operator: Lancashire County Enterprises Ltd A9SW 1394 2 353620
Licence Number: 2670212001 (W) 424230
Permit Version: 100
Location: Well In Underground Strata At Farington,Nr Lostock Hal
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Abstraction: Other Industrial/lCommercial/Public Services: Process Water
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): 1032
Yearly Rate (m3): 309128
Details: Spurrier Works,Leyland Motors,P'Ton
Authorised Start: 01 January
Authorised End: 31 December
Permit Start Date: ~ 14th June 1993
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Water Abstractions
Operator: Lancashire County Enterprises (Industrial Development) Ltd (W) 1536 2 353500
Licence Number: 2670212016 424000
Permit Version: 101
Location: R Lostock At Spurrier Works,Leyland
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Abstraction: Other Industrial/Commercial/Public Services: General Cooling (Existing
Licences Only) (Low Loss)
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Surface
Daily Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Details: British Leyland,Leyland,Preston
Authorised Start: 01 January
Authorised End: 31 December
Permit Start Date: ~ 1st April 2019
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
Water Abstractions
Operator: Lancashire County Enterprises (Industrial Development) Ltd (W) 1536 2 353500
Licence Number: 2670212016 424000
Permit Version: 101
Location: R Lostock At Spurrier Works,Leyland
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Abstraction: Other Industrial/Commercial/Public Services: Process Water
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Surface
Daily Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Details: British Leyland,Leyland,Preston
Authorised Start: 01 January
Authorised End: 31 December
Permit Start Date:  1st April 2019
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
Water Abstractions
Operator: Lancashire County Enterprises Ltd (W) 1536 2 353500
Licence Number: 2670212016 424000
Permit Version: 100
Location: R Lostock At Spurrier Works,Leyland
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Abstraction: Other Industrial/lCommercial/Public Services: General Use (Medium Loss)
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Surface
Daily Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Details: British Leyland,Leyland,Preston
Authorised Start: 01 January
Authorised End: 31 December
Permit Start Date: ~ 14th June 1993
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
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Water Abstractions
Operator: Lancashire County Enterprises Ltd W) 1536 2 353500
Licence Number: 2670212016 424000
Permit Version: 100
Location: R Lostock At Spurrier Works,Leyland
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Abstraction: Other Industrial/lCommercial/Public Services: General Cooling (Existing
Licences Only) (Low Loss)
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Surface
Daily Rate (m3): 1136
Yearly Rate (m3): 363680
Details: British Leyland,Leyland,Preston
Authorised Start: 01 January
Authorised End: 31 December
Permit Start Date: ~ 14th June 1993
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
Water Abstractions
Operator: Leyland & Birmingham Ltd A1SE 1650 2 354100
Licence Number: 2670212006 (sw) 422800
Permit Version: 100
Location: B/Hole Feeding Res(2) & Catchpit@ Golden Ln Leyland
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Abstraction: Other Industrial/Commercial/Public Services: General Use (Medium Loss)
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Details: Works At Golden Hill Lane, Leyland
Authorised Start: 01 January
Authorised End: 31 December
Permit Start Date: ~ 17th July 1998
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Water Abstractions
Operator: Leyland & Birmingham Ltd AlLSE 1650 2 354100
Licence Number: 2670212006 (sw) 422800
Permit Version: 100
Location: B/Hole Feeding Res(2) & Catchpit@ Golden Ln Leyland
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Abstraction: Other Industrial/Commercial/Public Services: General Cooling (Existing
Licences Only) (Low Loss)
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): 0
Yearly Rate (m3): 0
Detalils: Works At Golden Hill Lane, Leyland
Authorised Start: 01 January
Authorised End: 31 December
Permit Start Date: ~ 17th July 1998
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
Water Abstractions
Operator: Leyland & Birmingham Ltd A1SE 1734 2 354100
Licence Number: 2670212006 (sw) 422700
Permit Version: 100
Location: B/Hole Feeding Res (2) & Catchpit At Golden Hill Ln Leyland
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Abstraction: Other Industrial/Commercial/Public Services: General Use (Medium Loss)
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Details: Works At Golden Hill Lane, Leyland
Authorised Start: 01 January
Authorised End: 31 December
Permit Start Date: ~ 17th July 1998
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
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Water Abstractions
Operator: Leyland & Birmingham Ltd A1SE 1734 2 354100
Licence Number: 2670212006 (sw) 422700
Permit Version: 100
Location: B/Hole Feeding Res (2) & Catchpit At Golden Hill Ln Leyland
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Abstraction: Other Industrial/lCommercial/Public Services: General Cooling (Existing
Licences Only) (Low Loss)
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): 17457
Yearly Rate (m3): 2273000
Details: Works At Golden Hill Lane, Leyland
Authorised Start: 01 January
Authorised End: 31 December
Permit Start Date: ~ 17th July 1998
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
Water Abstractions
Operator: J E Baxter & Co Limited Al1SE 1849 2 353900
Licence Number: 2670212010 (sw) 422700
Permit Version: Not Supplied
Location: Borehole; Underground Strata, Tuer Street, LEYLAND
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Abstraction: Industrial Cooling (Miscellaneous)
Abstraction Type: Not Supplied
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): 23
Yearly Rate (m3): 6819
Details: Additional Purpose: Cooling; Licence Status: Revoked
Authorised Start: Not Supplied
Authorised End: Not Supplied
Permit Start Date: ~ Not Supplied
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
Water Industry Act Referrals
59 Name: Albion Automotive Ltd ASNE 917 2 354146
Location: CENTURION WAY, LANCASHIRE ENTERPRISE BUSINESS PARK, (W) 423919
LEYLAND, PRESTON, LANCASHIRE, PR5 1TZ
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Permit Reference:  AW9641
Dated: 15th October 1996
Process Type: Permissions or amendments to discharge under the Water Industry Act 1991
Description: Processes which result in the discharge of Special Category effluents under
The Trade Effluents (Prescribed Processes and Substances) Regulations
Status: Application received by the EA but is not yet authorised
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Groundwater Vulnerability Map
Combined Secondary Superficial Aquifer - Low Vulnerability A11SW 0 4 355161
Classification: (SE) 424273
Combined Low
Vulnerability:
Combined Aquifer:  Productive Bedrock Aquifer, Productive Superficial Aquifer
Pollutant Speed: Low
Bedrock Flow: Well Connected Fractures
Dilution: >550 mm/year
Baseflow Index: <40%
Superficial >90%
Patchiness:
Superficial >10m
Thickness:
Superficial Low
Recharge:
Groundwater Vulnerability Map
Combined Secondary Superficial Aquifer - Low Vulnerability A1INW 0 4 355114
Classification: (NW) 424329
Combined Low
Vulnerability:
Combined Aquifer:  Productive Bedrock Aquifer, Productive Superficial Aquifer
Pollutant Speed: Low
Bedrock Flow: Well Connected Fractures
Dilution: >550 mm/year
Baseflow Index: <40%
Superficial >90%
Patchiness:
Superficial >10m
Thickness:
Superficial Low
Recharge:
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Groundwater Vulnerability Map

Combined Secondary Superficial Aquifer - Low Vulnerability A12SE 0 4 356000

Classification: (E) 424273

Combined Low

Vulnerability:

Combined Aquifer:  Productive Bedrock Aquifer, Productive Superficial Aquifer

Pollutant Speed: Low

Bedrock Flow: Well Connected Fractures

Dilution: >550 mm/year

Baseflow Index: 40-70%

Superficial >90%

Patchiness:

Superficial >10m

Thickness:

Superficial Low

Recharge:

Groundwater Vulnerability Map

Combined Secondary Superficial Aquifer - Low Vulnerability A15NW 0 4 355161

Classification: (N) 425000

Combined Low

Vulnerability:

Combined Aquifer:  Productive Bedrock Aquifer, Productive Superficial Aquifer

Pollutant Speed: Low

Bedrock Flow: Well Connected Fractures

Dilution: 300-550 mm/year

Baseflow Index: <40%

Superficial >90%

Patchiness:

Superficial >10m

Thickness:

Superficial High

Recharge:

Groundwater Vulnerability - Soluble Rock Risk

None

Bedrock Aquifer Designations

Aquifer Designation: Secondary Aquifer - B A11SW 0 4 355161
(SE) 424273

Bedrock Aquifer Designations

Aquifer Designation: Secondary Aquifer - B A15NW 0 4 355161
(N) 425000

Superficial Aquifer Designations

Aquifer Designation: Secondary Aquifer - A Al11SW 0 4 355161
(SE) 424273

Superficial Aquifer Designations

Aquifer Designation: Secondary Aquifer - Undifferentiated A1INW 0 4 355114
(NW) 424329

Superficial Aquifer Designations

Aquifer Designation: Secondary Aquifer - Undifferentiated A15NW 0 4 355161
(N) 425000

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Type: Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences A15NW 24 2 355084

Flood Plain Type: Fluvial Models (N) 425118

Boundary Accuracy: As Supplied

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Type: Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences A15NE 78 2 355485

Flood Plain Type: Fluvial Events (N) 425276

Boundary Accuracy: As Supplied

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Type: Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences A15NE 83 2 355482

Flood Plain Type: Fluvial Models and Fluvial Events (N) 425281

Boundary Accuracy: As Supplied

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Type: Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences A15NE 87 2 355487

Flood Plain Type: Fluvial Models (N) 425286

Boundary Accuracy: As Supplied

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Type: Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences A15NE 90 2 355504

Flood Plain Type: Fluvial Models (N) 425293

Boundary Accuracy: As Supplied
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Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Type: Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences A15NE 92 2 355499
Flood Plain Type: Fluvial Events (N) 425294
Boundary Accuracy: As Supplied
Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Type: Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences A15NE 110 2 355503
Flood Plain Type: Fluvial Events (N) 425313
Boundary Accuracy: As Supplied
Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Type: Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences A14SE 114 2 354766
Flood Plain Type: Fluvial Models (NW) 424898
Boundary Accuracy: As Supplied
Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Type: Extent of Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences A15NW 24 2 355069
Flood Plain Type: Fluvial Models (N) 425156
Boundary Accuracy: As Supplied
Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Type: Extent of Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences Al4NE 169 2 354781
Flood Plain Type: Fluvial Models (NW) 425028
Boundary Accuracy: As Supplied
Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences
None
Flood Water Storage Areas
None
Flood Defences
None
OS Water Network Lines
60 Watercourse Form: Inland river A15SW 0 5 355167
Watercourse Length: 236.2 (N) 424813
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
61 Watercourse Form: Inland river A15SE 0 5 355316
Watercourse Length: 84.1 (N) 424823
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
62 Watercourse Form: Inland river A15SE 0 5 355303
Watercourse Length: 272.3 (N) 424908
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
63 Watercourse Form: Inland river A15SW 0 5 355138
Watercourse Length: 273.1 (N) 424951
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
64 Watercourse Form: Inland river A15NE 0 5 355399
Watercourse Length: 128.9 (N) 425036
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
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OS Water Network Lines
65 Watercourse Form: Inland river A12NW 0 5 355697
Watercourse Length: 285.6 (E) 424405
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
66 Watercourse Form: Inland river A1INE 0 5 355490
Watercourse Length: 299.4 (NE) 424600
Watercourse Level: Not Supplied
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
67 Watercourse Form: Inland river A1INE 0 5 355451
Watercourse Length: 91.2 (NE) 424458
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
68 Watercourse Form: Inland river A12NE 0 5 355938
Watercourse Length: 139.7 (E) 424528
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
69 Watercourse Form: Inland river A12NW 0 5 355822
Watercourse Length: 161.9 (NE) 424610
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
70 Watercourse Form: Inland river A1INE 0 5 355454
Watercourse Length: 67.6 (NE) 424549
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
71 Watercourse Form: Inland river A1INE 0 5 355464
Watercourse Length: 16.3 (NE) 424614
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
72 Watercourse Form: Inland river A12NW 0 5 355823
Watercourse Length: 5.7 (NE) 424624
Watercourse Level: Underground
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
73 Watercourse Form: Inland river A16SW 0 5 355808
Watercourse Length: 35.9 (NE) 424657
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
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OS Water Network Lines
74 Watercourse Form: Inland river A16SW 0 5 355808
Watercourse Length: 22.3 (NE) 424657
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
75 Watercourse Form: Inland river A16SW 0 5 355799
Watercourse Length: 10.1 (NE) 424660
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
76 Watercourse Form: Inland river A16SW 0 5 355789
Watercourse Length: 12.1 (NE) 424667
Watercourse Level: Underground
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
77 Watercourse Form: Inland river A16SW 0 5 355670
Watercourse Length: 121.6 (NE) 424689
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
78 Watercourse Form: Inland river A16SW 0 5 355670
Watercourse Length: 33.0 (NE) 424689
Watercourse Level: Underground
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
79 Watercourse Form: Inland river A11SW 0 5 355053
Watercourse Length: 23.7 (SW) 424165
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
80 Watercourse Form: Inland river Al1INE 0 5 355198
Watercourse Length: 176.9 (NE) 424345
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
81 Watercourse Form: Inland river Al1INE 0 5 355267
Watercourse Length: 87.3 (NE) 424465
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
82 Watercourse Form: Inland river A1INE 0 5 355267
Watercourse Length: 58.7 (NE) 424465
Watercourse Level: Not Supplied
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
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OS Water Network Lines
83 Watercourse Form: Inland river A1INW 0 5 355184
Watercourse Length: 150.0 (N) 424497
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
84 Watercourse Form: Inland river A1INE 0 5 355200
Watercourse Length: 1.2 (N) 424504
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
85 Watercourse Form: Inland river A1INE 0 5 355201
Watercourse Length: 40.8 (N) 424505
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
86 Watercourse Form: Inland river A1INW 0 5 355050
Watercourse Length: 25.2 (NW) 424513
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
87 Watercourse Form: Inland river A1INE 0 5 355228
Watercourse Length: 63.5 (N) 424535
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
88 Watercourse Form: Inland river A1INW 0 5 355058
Watercourse Length: 1.0 (N) 424537
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
89 Watercourse Form: Inland river A1INW 0 5 355057
Watercourse Length: 69.6 (N) 424537
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
90 Watercourse Form: Inland river A11INE 0 5 355208
Watercourse Length: 3.5 (N) 424541
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
91 Watercourse Form: Inland river A1INE 0 5 355208
Watercourse Length: 115.8 (N) 424545
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
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OS Water Network Lines
92 Watercourse Form: Inland river A1INW 0 5 355077
Watercourse Length: 48.9 (N) 424603
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
93 Watercourse Form: Inland river A1INW 0 5 355141
Watercourse Length: 61.8 (N) 424608
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
94 Watercourse Form: Inland river A1INW 0 5 355144
Watercourse Length: 62.6 (N) 424609
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
95 Watercourse Form: Inland river A15SE 0 5 355292
Watercourse Length: 180.6 (N) 424658
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
96 Watercourse Form: Inland river A15SE 0 5 355223
Watercourse Length: 69.1 (N) 424662
Watercourse Level: Not Supplied
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
97 Watercourse Form: Inland river A15SE 0 5 355311
Watercourse Length: 179.3 (N) 424907
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
98 Watercourse Form: Inland river A15NE 1 5 355240
Watercourse Length: 80.6 (N) 425008
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
99 Watercourse Form: Inland river A15SW 1 5 355073
Watercourse Length: 217.4 (N) 424747
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
100 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A16SW 2 5 355664
Watercourse Length: 16.6 (NE) 424722
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
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OS Water Network Lines
101 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A15SE 5 5 355531
Watercourse Length: 59.2 (NE) 424852
Watercourse Level: Underground
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
102 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A15SE 6 5 355202
Watercourse Length: 67.2 (N) 424662
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
103 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A15SW 7 5 355158
Watercourse Length: 327.0 (N) 424671
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
104 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A15SW 8 5 355158
Watercourse Length: 1.7 (N) 424670
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
105 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A12NW 9 5 355668
Watercourse Length: 62.6 (E) 424349
Watercourse Level: Not Supplied
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
106 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A1INW 14 5 354999
Watercourse Length: 103.1 (NW) 424378
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
107 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A1INW 15 5 355005
Watercourse Length: 3.9 (NW) 424481
Watercourse Level: Underground
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
108 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A1INW 15 5 355005
Watercourse Length: 121.5 (NW) 424485
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
109 | Watercourse Form: Inland river AL1INW 16 5 355009
Watercourse Length: 72.7 (NW) 424614
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
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OS Water Network Lines
110 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A16SW 17 5 355657
Watercourse Length: 56.1 (NE) 424737
Watercourse Level: Underground
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
111 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A1INW 36 5 354978
Watercourse Length: 51.4 (W) 424319
Watercourse Level: Not Supplied
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
112 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A1INW 36 5 354978
Watercourse Length: 92.6 (W) 424319
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
113 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A11SW 40 5 354974
Watercourse Length: 182.4 (W) 424232
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
114 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A11SW 43 5 354973
Watercourse Length: 14.9 (W) 424253
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
115 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A11SW 43 5 354973
Watercourse Length: 3.1 (W) 424254
Watercourse Level: Underground
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
116 | Watercourse Form: Inland river Al11SW 43 5 354972
Watercourse Length: 17.2 (W) 424257
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
117 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A155W 44 5 354993
Watercourse Length: 159.1 (N) 424904
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
118 | Watercourse Form: Inland river AL1INW 48 5 354972
Watercourse Length: 102.5 (NW) 424393
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
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OS Water Network Lines
119 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A16SW 60 5 355620
Watercourse Length: 3.4 (NE) 424779
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
120 | Watercourse Form: Lake A16SW 63 5 355610
Watercourse Length: 11.0 (NE) 424789
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
121 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A16SW 63 5 355573
Watercourse Length: 76.9 (NE) 424782
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 2
OS Water Network Lines
122 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A16SW 64 5 355542
Watercourse Length: 17.4 (NE) 424839
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
123 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A14NE 66 5 354770
Watercourse Length: 956.0 (NW) 425050
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: River Lostock
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
124 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A16SW 66 5 355589
Watercourse Length: 17.2 (NE) 424784
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 2
OS Water Network Lines
125 | Watercourse Form: Inland river Al12SW 71 5 355650
Watercourse Length: 188.7 (E) 424209
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
126 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A16SW 71 5 355603
Watercourse Length: 8.5 (NE) 424793
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
127 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A16SW 75 5 355566
Watercourse Length: 76.8 (NE) 424817
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
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OS Water Network Lines
128 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A1INW 78 5 354943
Watercourse Length: 201.2 (NW) 424490
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
129 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A1INW 78 5 354943
Watercourse Length: 158.6 (NW) 424490
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
130 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A16SW 81 5 355540
Watercourse Length: 13.7 (NE) 424826
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 2
OS Water Network Lines
131 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A11SW 104 5 355010
Watercourse Length: 40.2 (Sw) 424061
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
132 | Watercourse Form: Lake Al12SW 106 5 355644
Watercourse Length: 150.4 (E) 424162
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
133 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A11SW 123 5 354900
Watercourse Length: 82.6 (W) 424166
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
134 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A1INW 124 5 354889
Watercourse Length: 7.8 (W) 424311
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
135 | Watercourse Form: Inland river Al11SW 132 5 354880
Watercourse Length: 86.0 (W) 424290
Watercourse Level: Not Supplied
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
136 | Watercourse Form: Inland river AL1INW 132 5 354881
Watercourse Length: 32.6 (W) 424310
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
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OS Water Network Lines
137 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A15NW 136 5 354920
Watercourse Length: 22.9 (N) 425029
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
138 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A12SW 137 5 355674
Watercourse Length: 22.4 (SE) 424053
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
139 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A1INW 137 5 354889
Watercourse Length: 3.7 (NW) 424639
Watercourse Level: Not Supplied
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
140 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A12SW 139 5 355664
Watercourse Length: 14.5 (SE) 424026
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
141 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A12SW 139 5 355667
Watercourse Length: 6.2 (SE) 424032
Watercourse Level: Underground
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
142 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A1INW 139 5 354887
Watercourse Length: 118.3 (NW) 424643
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
143 | Watercourse Form: Lake A12SW 141 5 355642
Watercourse Length: 26.7 (SE) 423992
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
144 | Watercourse Form: Inland river Al11SW 142 5 355018
Watercourse Length: 12.9 (SW) 424022
Watercourse Level: Underground
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
145 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A11SW 154 5 355021
Watercourse Length: 27.7 (SW) 424009
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
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OS Water Network Lines
146 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A15SW 164 5 354869
Watercourse Length: 338.5 (NW) 424747
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
147 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A15SW 164 5 354868
Watercourse Length: 21.0 (NW) 424761
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
148 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A10ONE 165 5 354849
Watercourse Length: 299.9 (W) 424308
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
149 | Watercourse Form: Inland river Al4SE 178 5 354852
Watercourse Length: 5.0 (NW) 424770
Watercourse Level: Underground
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
150 | Watercourse Form: Inland river Al4SE 179 5 354850
Watercourse Length: 122.3 (NW) 424774
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
151 | Watercourse Form: Inland river Al4SE 202 5 354834
Watercourse Length: 103.3 (NW) 424895
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
152 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A12NE 203 5 356186
Watercourse Length: 23.3 (E) 424314
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
153 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A7TNE 226 5 355340
Watercourse Length: 80.6 (SE) 423870
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
154 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A7NE 272 5 355280
Watercourse Length: 192.0 (S) 423778
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
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OS Water Network Lines
155 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A10NE 275 5 354745
Watercourse Length: 40.2 (NW) 424483
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
156 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A10SE 306 5 354710
Watercourse Length: 12.6 (W) 424239
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
157 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A10SE 308 5 354706
Watercourse Length: 16.9 (W) 424251
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
158 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A10NE 315 5 354705
Watercourse Length: 414.5 (NW) 424481
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
159 | Watercourse Form: Inland river Al4SE 352 5 354683
Watercourse Length: 2.0 (NW) 424903
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
160 | Watercourse Form: Inland river Al4SE 354 5 354682
Watercourse Length: 50.6 (NW) 424904
Watercourse Level: Not Supplied
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
161 | Watercourse Form: Inland river Al4NE 360 5 354692
Watercourse Length: 6.8 (NW) 425040
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
162 | Watercourse Form: Inland river Al4NE 364 5 354689
Watercourse Length: 139.2 (NW) 425046
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: River Lostock
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
163 | Watercourse Form: Inland river ABNW 367 5 355596
Watercourse Length: 59.3 (SE) 423723
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
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OS Water Network Lines
164 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A14SE 404 5 354632
Watercourse Length: 40.4 (NW) 424912
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
165 | Watercourse Form: Inland river ABNW 409 5 355767
Watercourse Length: 30.8 (SE) 423749
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
166 | Watercourse Form: Inland river ABNE 436 5 356140
Watercourse Length: 29.4 (SE) 423859
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
167 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A16NE 442 5 356106
Watercourse Length: 17.7 (NE) 425053
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
168 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A10SE 442 5 354574
Watercourse Length: 201.7 (W) 424226
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
169 | Watercourse Form: Inland river Al4SE 445 5 354592
Watercourse Length: 65.1 (NW) 424918
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
170 | Watercourse Form: Lake A16NE 459 5 356163
Watercourse Length: 6.9 (NE) 425053
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
171 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A16NE 459 5 356146
Watercourse Length: 18.0 (NE) 425059
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
172 | Watercourse Form: Lake A16NE 459 5 356140
Watercourse Length: 10.2 (NE) 425063
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
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OS Water Network Lines
173 | Watercourse Form: Lake A16NE 459 5 356109
Watercourse Length: 13.5 (NE) 425070
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
174 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A16NE 465 5 356140
Watercourse Length: 10.8 (NE) 425066
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
175 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A14ANE 466 5 354577
Watercourse Length: 22.5 (NW) 424985
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
176 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A16NE 467 5 356121
Watercourse Length: 15.6 (NE) 425074
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
177 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A16NE 474 5 356137
Watercourse Length: 25.2 (NE) 425077
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
178 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A14NE 483 5 354562
Watercourse Length: 44.6 (NW) 425001
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: River Lostock
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
179 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A10SE 486 5 354534
Watercourse Length: 136.8 (W) 424193
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
180 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A14SE 508 5 354527
Watercourse Length: 30.1 (NW) 424900
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
181 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A14SE 509 5 354528
Watercourse Length: 72.4 (NW) 424930
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
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OS Water Network Lines
182 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A14ANW 526 5 354517
Watercourse Length: 274.8 (NW) 424996
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: River Lostock
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
183 | Watercourse Form: Inland river (NE) 545 5 356278
Watercourse Length: 485.7 425162
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: River Lostock
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
184 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A14SW 670 5 354360
Watercourse Length: 59.9 (NW) 424710
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
185 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A10NW 679 5 354344
Watercourse Length: 15.5 (W) 424568
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
186 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A10NW 689 5 354335
Watercourse Length: 154.6 (W) 424597
Watercourse Level: Not Supplied
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
187 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A7SE 709 5 355448
Watercourse Length: 20.1 (S) 423375
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
188 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A6SE 747 5 354765
Watercourse Length: 26.3 (SW) 423464
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
189 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A6SE 749 5 354740
Watercourse Length: 16.1 (SW) 423473
Watercourse Level: Underground
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
190 | Watercourse Form: Inland river ABSE 755 5 354724
Watercourse Length: 22.3 (SW) 423473
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
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OS Water Network Lines
191 | Watercourse Form: Inland river ABSE 762 5 354702
Watercourse Length: 15.6 (Sw) 423475
Watercourse Level: Underground
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
192 | Watercourse Form: Lake AGSE 766 5 354721
Watercourse Length: 38.2 (Sw) 423463
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
193 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A6SE 768 5 354687
Watercourse Length: 6.1 (Sw) 423476
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
194 | Watercourse Form: Lake AGSE 774 5 354684
Watercourse Length: 8.2 (Sw) 423471
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
195 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A10NW 77 5 354246
Watercourse Length: 33.0 (W) 424583
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
196 | Watercourse Form: Inland river ABSE 779 5 354676
Watercourse Length: 41.9 (sw) 423469
Watercourse Level: Underground
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
197 | Watercourse Form: Inland river Al4SW 782 5 354245
Watercourse Length: 49.1 (NW) 424889
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
198 | Watercourse Form: Inland river Al4SW 785 5 354252
Watercourse Length: 2.7 (NW) 424935
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: River Lostock
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
199 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A14SW 787 5 354249
Watercourse Length: 93.9 (NwW) 424935
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: River Lostock
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
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OS Water Network Lines
200 | Watercourse Form: Inland river ABSE 814 5 354638
Watercourse Length: 280.7 (Sw) 423450
Watercourse Level: Underground
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
201 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A6SE 814 5 354638
Watercourse Length: 55.0 (Sw) 423450
Watercourse Level: Underground
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
202 | Watercourse Form: Lake AGSE 826 5 354681
Watercourse Length: 89.3 (Sw) 423415
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
203 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A10NW 840 5 354186
Watercourse Length: 54.0 (W) 424638
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
204 | Watercourse Form: Inland river ABSE 865 5 354738
Watercourse Length: 679.3 (Sw) 423349
Watercourse Level: Underground
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
205 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A13SE 876 5 354157
Watercourse Length: 53.3 (NW) 424883
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
206 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A13SE 878 5 354149
Watercourse Length: 125.3 (W) 424676
Watercourse Level: Not Supplied
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
207 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A13SE 879 5 354156
Watercourse Length: 17.8 (NwW) 424923
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: River Lostock
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
208 | Watercourse Form: Lake A6SW 882 5 354403
Watercourse Length: 80.0 (SW) 423543
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
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OS Water Network Lines
209 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A3NE 884 5 355338
Watercourse Length: 336.2 (S) 423213
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
210 | Watercourse Form: Lake ABSW 896 5 354340
Watercourse Length: 27.8 (Sw) 423592
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
211 | Watercourse Form: Lake ABSW 896 5 354340
Watercourse Length: 26.4 (Sw) 423592
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 2
OS Water Network Lines
212 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A13SE 897 5 354139
Watercourse Length: 4.1 (NW) 424927
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: River Lostock
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
213 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A13SE 901 5 354135
Watercourse Length: 37.4 (NW) 424928
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
214 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A13SE 901 5 354135
Watercourse Length: 201.2 (NW) 424928
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: River Lostock
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
215 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A6SW 902 5 354320
Watercourse Length: 20.8 (sw) 423608
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 2
OS Water Network Lines
216 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A13SE 912 5 354120
Watercourse Length: 118.1 (NW) 424872
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
217 | Watercourse Form: Inland river ABSW 915 5 354313
Watercourse Length: 13.7 (SW) 423594
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
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Map i Reference Ds_tlmate c G
D Details (Compass : |stanS<_:e ontact NGR
Direction) | From Site
OS Water Network Lines
218 | Watercourse Form: Inland river ABSW 922 5 354301
Watercourse Length: 993.0 (Sw) 423599
Watercourse Level: Underground
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
219 | Watercourse Form: Inland river AINE 937 5 354079
Watercourse Length: 162.1 (W) 424546
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
220 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A13SE 953 5 354074
Watercourse Length: 88.4 (W) 424677
Watercourse Level: Not Supplied
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
221 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A13SE 969 5 354061
Watercourse Length: 41.8 (NW) 424765
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
222 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A13SE 997 5 354031
Watercourse Length: 2.1 (NW) 424794
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
223 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A13SE 998 5 354027
Watercourse Length: 155.7 (NW) 424786
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 2
OS Water Network Lines
224 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A13SE 998 5 354031
Watercourse Length: 64.2 (NW) 424794
Watercourse Level: Underground
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Douglas
Primacy: 2
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Waste

Quadrant .
Map . Reference Es_tlmated
D Details (Compass Dlstanc_:e Contact NGR
Direction) | From Site
Historical Landfill Sites

225 | Licence Holder: Not Supplied A15SW 37 2 355062
Location: Cuerden Green, Farrington, South Ribble, Preston, Lancashire (N) 424690
Name: Stoney Lane
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Boundary Accuracy: As Supplied
Provider Reference: EAHLDO07263
First Input Date: Not Supplied
Last Input Date: Not Supplied
Specified Waste Deposited Waste included Unknown Material
Type:

EA Waste Ref: 0

Regis Ref: Not Supplied
WRC Ref: 2300/0406
BGS Ref: Not Supplied
Other Ref: K1/07/018
Historical Landfill Sites

226 | Licence Holder: Not Supplied ABSW 768 2 354489
Location: Carr Lane, Leyland, Near Preston, Lancashire (sw) 423618
Name: Centurion Way
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Boundary Accuracy: As Supplied
Provider Reference: EAHLD07269
First Input Date: Not Supplied
Last Input Date: Not Supplied
Specified Waste Deposited Waste included Unknown Material
Type:

EA Waste Ref: 0

Regis Ref: Not Supplied

WRC Ref: Not Supplied

BGS Ref: Not Supplied

Other Ref: K1/07/029

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Landfill Boundaries)

227 | Name: Lydiate Lane Quarry A11SE 0 2 355222
Licence Number: 104817 (SE) 424149
Location: Lydiate Lane Quarry, Lydiate Lane, Leyland, Lancashire, PR25 4UB
Licence Holder: J A Jackson Contractors ( Leyland) Limited
Authority: Environment Agency - North West Region, North Area
Site Category: Inert LF
Max Input Rate: Not Supplied
Licence Status: Modified
Issued: 18th July 2013
Positional Accuracy: Positioned by the supplier
Boundary Accuracy: As Supplied
Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

228 | Licence Number: 104817 A7TNE 168 2 355376
Location: Lydiate Lane Quarry, Lydiate Lane, Leyland, Lancashire, PR25 4UB (SE) 423956
Operator Name: J A Jackson Contractors ( Leyland) Limited
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Authority: Environment Agency - North West Region, North Area
Site Category: Inert LF
Licence Status: Modified
Issued: 18th July 2013
Last Modified: 7th August 2020
Expires: Not Supplied
Suspended: Not Supplied
Revoked: Not Supplied
Surrendered: Not Supplied
IPPC Reference: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

229 | Licence Number: 54464 AGSE 942 2 354640
Location: 12 - 14 Centurion Industrial Estate, Leyland, Lancashire, PR25 4GN (Sw) 423306
Operator Name: Able Skip Hire Limited
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Authority: Environment Agency - North West Region, North Area
Site Category: Household, Commercial And Industrial Transfer Stations
Licence Status: Modified
Issued: 25th October 2006
Last Modified: 6th May 2021
Expires: Not Supplied
Suspended: Not Supplied
Revoked: Not Supplied
Surrendered: Not Supplied
IPPC Reference: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
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Waste

Quadrant =i g
Map i Reference Ds_tlmate c G
D Details (Compass : |stanS<_:e ontact NGR
Direction) | From Site
Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

229 | Licence Number: 54084 ABSE 964 2 354600
Location: Unit 12, Centurion Way, Leyland, Preston, Lancashire, PR25 4GU (sw) 423300
Operator Name: Able Skip Hire Ltd
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Authority: Environment Agency - North West Region, North Area
Site Category: Household, Commercial And Industrial Transfer Stations
Licence Status: Surrendered
Issued: 23rd February 1993
Last Modified: 11th December 2003
Expires: Not Supplied
Suspended: Not Supplied
Revoked: Not Supplied
Surrendered: 19th May 2008
IPPC Reference: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Local Authority Landfill Coverage
Name: South Ribble Borough Council 0 3 355161

- Has supplied landfill data 424273
Local Authority Landfill Coverage
Name: Lancashire County Council 0 6 355161
- Had landfill data but passed it to the relevant environment agency 424273
Local Authority Landfill Coverage
Name: Chorley Borough Council 53 7 355663
- Has no landfill data to supply 423883
Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites

230 | Location: Stoney Lane (Adj. Brookhurst Farm), Farrington A1INW 0 3 355100
Reference: 7/018 (N) 424600
Authority: South Ribble Borough Council, Environmental Health Department
Last Reported Not Supplied
Status:

Types of Waste: Not Supplied

Date of Closure: Not Supplied

Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
Boundary Quality: Not Applicable

Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites

231 | Location: N Of Spurrier Works, Leyland Test Track, Leyland, South Ribble A9SE 982 3 354064
Reference: 7/005 (W) 423981
Authority: South Ribble Borough Council, Environmental Health Department
Last Reported Not Supplied
Status:

Types of Waste: Not Supplied

Date of Closure: Not Supplied

Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
Boundary Quality: ~ Good

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

232 | Bearing Ref: NE A12NW 0 - 355620
Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc) (NE) 424566
Date of Mapping: 1992
Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

233 | Bearing Ref: E A12NW 28 - 355748
Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc) (E) 424358
Date of Mapping: 1992
Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

234 | Bearing Ref: SW A10SE 377 - 354671
Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc) (Sw) 424046
Date of Mapping: 1990
Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

235 | Bearing Ref: NE A1l6NE 539 - 356157
Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc) (NE) 425225
Date of Mapping: 1988
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

236 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A15NE 0 - 355471
Date of Mapping: 1956 (N) 425192
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

237 |Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A15SW 0 - 355130
Date of Mapping: 1955 (N) 424793
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

238 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A1INE 0 - 355338
Date of Mapping: 1955 (NE) 424492
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Quadrant =i g
Map i Reference Ds_tlmate c G
D Details (Compass : |stanS<_:e ontact NGR
Direction) | From Site
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

239 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A1INE 0 - 355218
Date of Mapping: 1894 (NE) 424327
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

240 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A15SW 0 - 355153
Date of Mapping: 1848 (N) 424844
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

241 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A1INE 0 - 355299
Date of Mapping: 1848 (NE) 424350
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

242 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A11SW 0 - 355033
Date of Mapping: 1894 (W) 424222
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

243 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A15NE 24 - 355360
Date of Mapping: 1956 (N) 425193
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

244 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A1INW 25 - 354988
Date of Mapping: 1912 (W) 424321
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

245 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A15NW 30 - 355031
Date of Mapping: 1912 (N) 425021
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

246 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A15NE 40 - 355343
Date of Mapping: 1956 (N) 425205
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

247 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A16SW 45 - 355550
Date of Mapping: 1894 (NE) 424746
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

248 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A15SW 51 - 355057
Date of Mapping: 1955 (N) 424699
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

249 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A16NW 54 - 355537
Date of Mapping: 1848 (N) 425262
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

250 |Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A15NE 58 - 355439
Date of Mapping: 1848 (N) 425246
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

251 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A15NE 76 - 355397
Date of Mapping: 1848 (N) 425255
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

252 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A12NE 86 - 356099
Date of Mapping: 1955 (E) 424410
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

253 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A11SW 96 - 355059
Date of Mapping: 1955 (SW) 424068
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

254 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A11SW 102 - 354917
Date of Mapping: 1955 (W) 424221
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

255 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A16NW 109 - 355604
Date of Mapping: 1956 (NE) 425313
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

256 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A11SW 145 - 354872
Date of Mapping: 1912 W) 424237
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

257 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A155W 167 - 354863
Date of Mapping: 1955 (NW) 424767
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

258 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) ATNW 207 - 355081
Date of Mapping: 1955 (S) 423955
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

259 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) ATNW 243 - 354905
Date of Mapping: 1955 (Sw) 423954
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Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

260 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A14NE 254 - 354847
Date of Mapping: 1848 (N) 425153
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

261 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A14ANE 275 - 354722
Date of Mapping: 1848 (NW) 425036
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

262 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) ATNW 277 - 355169
Date of Mapping: 1955 (S) 423879
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

263 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) ATNW 280 - 354876
Date of Mapping: 1848 (Sw) 423929
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

264 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A14NE 297 - 354775
Date of Mapping: 1955 (NW) 425104
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

265 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) ATNW 313 - 355131
Date of Mapping: 1848 (S) 423844
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

266 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) ABNW 333 - 355534
Date of Mapping: 1912 (SE) 423748
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

267 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A10SE 338 - 354681
Date of Mapping: 1894 (W) 424207
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

268 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A7NE 339 - 355435
Date of Mapping: 1955 (SE) 423750
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

269 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A10SE 355 - 354659
Date of Mapping: 1848 (W) 424252
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

270 |Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A7TNE 357 - 355222
Date of Mapping: 1955 S) 423794
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

271 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) ATNW 371 - 355060
Date of Mapping: 1931 S) 423793
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

272 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A14NE 373 - 354683
Date of Mapping: 1848 (NW) 425057
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

273 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) ATNW 384 - 355147
Date of Mapping: 1848 S) 423773
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

274 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) Al14SE 388 - 354639
Date of Mapping: 1848 (NW) 424654
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

275 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A10SE 401 - 354619
Date of Mapping: 1848 (W) 424198
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

276 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) ATNW 423 - 355048
Date of Mapping: 1912 (S) 423740
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

277 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) Al10SE 440 - 354576
Date of Mapping: 1848 W) 424231
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

278 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A14NE 446 - 354627
Date of Mapping: 1955 (NW) 425132
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

279 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A10NE 474 - 354549
Date of Mapping: 1955 (NW) 424554
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

280 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A14NW 494 - 354512
Date of Mapping: 1848 (NW) 425046
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Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

281 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A16NE 498 - 356094
Date of Mapping: 1956 (NE) 425292
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

282 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A16NE 520 - 356130
Date of Mapping: 1914 (NE) 425169
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

283 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A10NW 523 - 354500
Date of Mapping: 1848 (NW) 424557
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

284 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A7SE 543 - 355404
Date of Mapping: 1912 (S) 423548
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

285 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A14ANW 564 - 354478
Date of Mapping: 1848 (NW) 424986
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

286 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A14ANW 609 - 354437
Date of Mapping: 1955 (NW) 425019
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

287 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A7SE 647 - 355196
Date of Mapping: 1955 (S) 423505
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

288 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A14ANW 665 - 354411
Date of Mapping: 1955 (NW) 425175
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

289 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A14SW 666 - 354369
Date of Mapping: 1912 (NW) 424909
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

290 |Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A7SW 670 - 355027
Date of Mapping: 1894 S) 423493
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

291 |Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) AL1ONW 683 - 354339
Date of Mapping: 1848 (W) 424564
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

292 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A10SW 689 - 354346
Date of Mapping: 1955 (W) 424063
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

293 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A10NW 699 - 354326
Date of Mapping: 1848 (W) 424614
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

294 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A10SW 721 - 354316
Date of Mapping: 1955 (w) 424048
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

295 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A10SW 722 - 354305
Date of Mapping: 1955 (w) 424121
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

296 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A14NW 729 - 354340
Date of Mapping: 1955 (NW) 425153
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

297 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A14NW 732 - 354378
Date of Mapping: 1955 (NW) 425283
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

298 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A14NW 759 - 354354
Date of Mapping: 1955 (NW) 425297
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

299 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) Al14SW 784 - 354245
Date of Mapping: 1848 (NW) 424910
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

300 |Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A7SW 807 - 354911
Date of Mapping: 1894 S) 423365
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

301 |Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A7SW 813 - 355164
Date of Mapping: 1912 (S) 423341
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Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

302 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) AANW 831 - 355557
Date of Mapping: 1912 (S) 423251
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

303 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) AINE 869 - 354146
Date of Mapping: 1955 (W) 424376
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

304 |Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A13NE 871 - 354176
Date of Mapping: 1848 (NW) 425043
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

305 |Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) ABSE 885 - 354690
Date of Mapping: 1955 (Sw) 423346
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

306 |Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A3NE 888 - 355244
Date of Mapping: 1955 (S) 423215
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

307 |Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) ABSW 909 - 354315
Date of Mapping: 1955 (Sw) 423602
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

308 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A3NW 911 - 354860
Date of Mapping: 1894 (S) 423268
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

309 |Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) AINE 923 - 354092
Date of Mapping: 1848 (W) 424370
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

310 |Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) ABSW 926 - 354462
Date of Mapping: 1894 (SW) 423432
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

311 |Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A13NE 929 - 354150
Date of Mapping: 1955 (NW) 425218
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

312 |Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) ABSW 945 - 354469
Date of Mapping: 1894 (SW) 423403
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

313 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A2NE 955 - 354842
Date of Mapping: 1955 S) 423224
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

314 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A2NE 978 - 354646
Date of Mapping: 1955 (SW) 423263
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

315 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) ABSW 979 - 354372
Date of Mapping: 1848 (SW) 423438
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

316 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) AINE 1000 - 354024
Date of Mapping: 1848 (W) 424581
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Registered Waste Transfer Sites
317 | Licence Holder: P T & L Farrimond T/A Able Skip Hire Ltd AGSE 943 2 354650
Licence Reference: L 448 (Sw) 423300

Site Location:
Operator Location:
Authority:

Site Category:
Max Input Rate:
Waste Source
Restrictions:
Licence Status:
Dated:

Preceded By
Licence:
Superseded By
Licence:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Quality:
Authorised Waste

Prohibited Waste

Unit 12 Centurion Way, Leyland, Preston, Lancashire, Pr25 2gu

Woodbarn, Cuerdale Road, Walton Le Dale, Preston, Lancashire, Pr5 4ep
Environment Agency - North West Region, Central Area

Transfer

Small (Equal to or greater than 10,000 and less than 25,000 tonnes per year)
No known restriction on source of waste

Operational as far as is knownOperational
23rd February 1993
Not Given

Not Given

Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Not Supplied

Cement, Plasterboard/Plaster

Foliage, Shavings, Sawdust Or Products Thereof

Fully Polymerised Materials

Glass, Slate,Concrete,Brick,Tarmacadam,Ceramics
Maximum Waste Permitted By Licence

Non-Haz. Ferrous/Non-Ferrous Scrap

Paper/Cardboard

Rubber

Soil, Clay, Natural Sand, Rock

Textiles / Fibres (Naturall Or Manmade)

Timber (Treated Or Not) Including

Clinical Wastes

Metal In Pyrophoric Form

Other Wastes (Whether Or Not Packaged Or Pre-Treteated)
Putrescible Waste
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BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology

Description: Triassic Rocks (Undifferentiated) A11SW 0 1 355161
(SE) 424273

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A11SW 0 1 355161

Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil and Sediment (SE) 424273

Arsenic <15 mg/kg

Concentration:

Cadmium <1.8 mg/kg

Concentration:

Chromium 90 - 120 mg/kg

Concentration:

Lead Concentration: <100 mg/kg

Nickel 15 - 30 mg/kg

Concentration:

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service Al4SE 26 1 354793

Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil and Sediment (NW) 424979

Arsenic 15 - 25 mg/kg

Concentration:

Cadmium <1.8 mg/kg

Concentration:

Chromium 90 - 120 mg/kg

Concentration:

Lead Concentration: <100 mg/kg

Nickel 30 - 45 mg/kg

Concentration:

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A15NW 166 1 354890

Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil and Sediment (N) 425165

Arsenic <15 mg/kg

Concentration:

Cadmium <1.8 mg/kg

Concentration:

Chromium 90 - 120 mg/kg

Concentration:

Lead Concentration: <100 mg/kg

Nickel 15 - 30 mg/kg

Concentration:

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (NE) 242 1 356234

Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil and Sediment 424768

Arsenic <15 mg/kg

Concentration:

Cadmium <1.8 mg/kg

Concentration:

Chromium 60 - 90 mg/kg

Concentration:

Lead Concentration: <100 mg/kg

Nickel 15 - 30 mg/kg

Concentration:

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (NE) 350 1 356248

Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil and Sediment 424917

Arsenic <15 mg/kg

Concentration:

Cadmium <1.8 mg/kg

Concentration:

Chromium 60 - 90 mg/kg

Concentration:

Lead Concentration: <100 mg/kg

Nickel <15 mg/kg

Concentration:

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service ABSW 849 1 354500

Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil and Sediment (Sw) 423500

Arsenic <15 mg/kg

Concentration:

Cadmium <1.8 mg/kg

Concentration:

Chromium 90 - 120 mg/kg

Concentration:

Lead Concentration: 100 - 200 mg/kg

Nickel 15 - 30 mg/kg

Concentration:
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BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
318 | Site Name: Cuerden Hall Sand Pit A12NW 23 1 355745
Location: Farington, Leyland, Lancashire (E) 424364
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 93402
Type: Opencast
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Quaternary, Devensian
Geology: Till, Devensian
Commaodity: Sand
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
319 | Site Name: Lydiate Lane Quarry A11SE 34 1 355497
Location: Cuerden, Leyland, Preston, Lancashire (SE) 424050
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 226998
Type: Opencast
Status: Dormant
Operator: J. A. Jackson Contractors (Preston) Ltd.
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Quaternary
Geology: Glaciofluvial Deposits, Devensian
Commaodity: Sand and Gravel
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
320 | Site Name: Lydiate Lane Quarry A12SW 51 1 355595
Location: Cuerden, Leyland, Preston, Lancashire (E) 424105
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 227000
Type: Opencast
Status: Dormant
Operator: J. A. Jackson Contractors (Preston) Ltd.
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Quaternary
Geology: Glaciofluvial Deposits, Devensian
Commaodity: Sand and Gravel
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
321 | Site Name: Lydiate Lane Quarry Al1SE 64 1 355385
Location: Cuerden, Leyland, Preston, Lancashire (SE) 424080
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 226996
Type: Opencast
Status: Dormant
Operator: J. A. Jackson Contractors (Preston) Ltd.
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Quaternary
Geology: Glaciofluvial Deposits, Devensian
Commaodity: Sand and Gravel
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
322 | Site Name: Lydiate Lane Quarry Al1SE 83 1 355275
Location: Cuerden, Leyland, Preston, Lancashire (SE) 424070
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 226995
Type: Opencast
Status: Dormant
Operator: J. A. Jackson Contractors (Preston) Ltd.
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Quaternary
Geology: Glaciofluvial Deposits, Devensian
Commaodity: Sand and Gravel
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
323 | Site Name: Lydiate Lane Quarry A12SW 151 1 355695
Location: Cuerden, Leyland, Preston, Lancashire (E) 424080
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 227001
Type: Opencast
Status: Active
Operator: J. A. Jackson Contractors (Preston) Ltd.
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Quaternary
Geology: Glaciofluvial Deposits, Devensian
Commaodity: Sand and Gravel
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
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BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
324 | Site Name: Lydiate Lane Quarry A7NE 152 1 355490
Location: Cuerden, Leyland, Preston, Lancashire (SE) 423930
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 226997
Type: Opencast
Status: Dormant
Operator: J. A. Jackson Contractors (Preston) Ltd.
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Quaternary
Geology: Glaciofluvial Deposits, Devensian
Commaodity: Sand and Gravel
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
325 | Site Name: Lydiate Lane Quarry ABNW 161 1 355600
Location: Cuerden, Leyland, Preston, Lancashire (SE) 423938
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 226999
Type: Opencast
Status: Dormant
Operator: J. A. Jackson Contractors (Preston) Ltd.
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Quaternary
Geology: Glaciofluvial Deposits, Devensian
Commaodity: Sand and Gravel
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
326 | Site Name: Lydiate Lane Quarry A7TNE 201 1 355365
Location: Cuerden, Leyland, Preston, Lancashire (SE) 423925
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 2633
Type: Opencast
Status: Dormant
Operator: J. A. Jackson Contractors (Preston) Ltd.
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Quaternary
Geology: Glaciofluvial Deposits, Devensian
Commaodity: Sand and Gravel
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
327 | Site Name: Lydiate Lane Quarry A7TNE 207 1 355260
Location: Cuerden, Leyland, Preston, Lancashire S) 423945
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 226994
Type: Opencast
Status: Dormant
Operator: J. A. Jackson Contractors (Preston) Ltd.
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Quaternary
Geology: Glaciofluvial Deposits, Devensian
Commaodity: Sand and Gravel
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
328 | Site Name: Farington House A10SE 403 1 354655
Location: Farington, Leyland, Lancashire (Sw) 424016
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 93401
Type: Opencast
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Quaternary
Geology: Glaciofluvial Deposits, Devensian
Commaodity: Sand
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
329 | Site Name: Cuerden Nook A16NE 558 1 356163
Location: Cuerden Green, Bamber Bridge, Lancashire (NE) 425254
Source: British Geological Survey, National